CompCare

Medical Scheme

Speciality Healthcare Options
Wide Range of Options
Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Benefit Options

1 2024 oG

Chronic Conditions

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

Managed Care Limitations

Contact Details

compcare.co.za Adminisered by 4} Universal e s ety U S
Member Guide



https://compcare.co.za/
https://universal.co.za/

From the desk of
our Principal Officer

Time to make a change?

Then let's start with a scheme that is 100% there for
life’s ‘what if’ moments.

What if you come off your bike on your way down
the mountain?

What if your little one needs to see the doc, yet again?
What if your partner has an unexpected healthcare event?

We've all been there. What you need is a scheme
that supports your busy and active lifestyle, so you
can get on with living your best life, safe in the
knowledge that you are covered.

Each year, we take a long hard look at our benefit options
and implement the changes that will make the biggest
impact on the lives of our members while maximising
every hard-earned healthcare rand that you spend.

Our ultimate goal is to support you in reaching every
one of yours — be it your fitness goals, your family
goals, your life goals or all of the above, CompCare is
here for you, every step of the journey.

Yours in the spirit of living life to the fullest,

Josua Joubert

CEO and Principal Officer
CompCare Medical Scheme

2 CompCare Medical Scheme

Benefit Guide

Our Speciality

Healthcare Bundles

2024

CompCare Kids

CompCare takes special care of the little ones with our
unique range of speciality health benefits. These are all paid
from risk and will not deplete your day-to-day benefits.

CompCare Women

At CompCare, we're dedicated to the holistic health and
wellness of women. Whether navigating the challenges
of a professional career or managing the demands of
a growing family, our range of benefits caters to their
diverse needs.

CompCare Men

We're tuned into the varied health and wellness needs of
men. From young professionals leading dynamic active
lives, to family men and seasoned executives, our speciality
benefits enhance well-being at every relevant touchpoint.

Emotional Wellness

We recognise the profound impact of emotional well-
being on overall health and ensure that our members
receive comprehensive support and access to emotional
wellness benefits.

compcare.co.za

Preventative Care Bene Page 10

Prioritising the power of prevention
members an extensive range of pre

Page 11

that promote a proactive approac
sk. Page 12

health, all paid from ri

Professional and Adve Page 13

Sports Cover

Page 17
For those who enjoy pushing life's bo

and professional sports, we've desig Page 18

ensure you're covered against unexpg _

Active Lifestyle Progra Page 19
We help our members reach th

‘ . ‘ Page 20
being goals with our exercise pr

assessment, and healthy eating plg Page 22
supports your commitment to a hea

for these benefits from risk.

CompCare Travel Cover

Page 23

Travel is about creating memorie
paid from risk) Page 24
your adventure, knowing we've gotyou CcoOverea 1ot tie

developed benefits (

unexpected.

Wide Range of Options

Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Sub-limits

Chronic Conditions

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

Managed Care Limitations

Contact Details

Member Guide




CompCare

Kids™
From the get-go, our smallest members receive specialised screenings and checks, all paid from risk. As they
grow, unlimited basic dentistry and GP consultations for kids under 6 are covered, alongside essential
screenings. For the unexpected, emergency room visits and additional paediatric consultations are available.

And parents, breathe easy - Paed IQ’s 24/7 advice is just a call away, without dipping into your day-
to-day benefits.

Speciality Healthcare Options

Wide Range of Options

e New-born hearing screening benefit e Paed |Q, a 24/7 telephonic advisory service
e New-born congenital hypothyroidism test e Unlimited GP consultations and basic
e Baby wellness visits dentistry for children younger than 6 years
e Childhood immunisations e [nitial occupational therapy consultation £y -
e School readiness assessments e Kid's fitness assessment and exercise " : % Options and Benefits
e Pre-school eye, hearing, and dental screening prescription programme
e One additional emergency room visit for e Kid's nutritional assessment and healthy
children younger than 6 years eating programme

e Three additional paediatric consultations

C0-payments
CompCare

Women*

We're dedicated to the holistic health and wellness of women. Whether navigating the 5 Sub-limits
challenges of a professional career or managing the demands of a growing family, we're
there with you.

Expecting moms enjoy antenatal visits and classes, ultrasound scans, and are pampered with : ) "
a special maternity bag of goodies and a breast pump. Preventative measures like papsmears, j Y / 3 . Chronic Conditions
mammograms, lifestyle and emotional wellness benefits come standard as part of the package. g '

Antenatal classes and visits

Maternity bag

Confinements including 2D ultrasound scans
Breast pump per pregnancy on options with
a PMSA

e One additional nutritional and fitness
assessment per pregnancy

Contraceptives

HPV (Cervical Cancer) vaccine

Papsmear screening

Mammogram

Access to all Preventative Care benefits
Access to all Active Lifestyle Programmes
Access to all Emotional Wellness benefits

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions
CompCare

Men*

We're tuned into the varied health and wellness needs of men. From young professionals leading dynamic — s Managed Care Limitations
active lives, to family men and seasoned executives. From a PSA blood test for the over 40s, preventative care il -
benefits, active lifestyle programmes, and emotional wellness benefits and more.

e Prostate-specific antigen (PSA) blood test e Access to all Active Lifestyle Programmes A Contact Details
e Access to all Preventative Care benefits e Access to all Emotional Wellness benefits

Member Guide

03 CompCare Medical Scheme Benefit Guide | 2024 compcare.co.za



Speciality Healthcare Options

CompCare Page 3

Emotional Wellnes o
We provide comprehensive mental health and
psychiatric and psychological benefits, as well as
counselling. These life-changing services offer invalua
e Psychiatric and psychological treatment in an
e Alcoholism, drug dependence and narcotics
e Psychosocial counselling with unlimited teleq
including 3 face-to-face sessions

Page 17

CompCare
Preventative Care E Page 19

With annual wellness consultations, comprehensive Page 20

and screenings, we're committed to proactive he

dipping into our members’ medical day-to-day be Page 22

o GP wellness consultation Flu vac
Tetanu age

e Health check: Blood pressure, blood
sugar, cholesterol, BMI and waist Glauco
Coloreq Page 23
Lipogrg
Page 24

Wide Range of Options

Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Sub-limits

Chronic Conditions

Exclusions and Limitations

circumference
e Rapid HIV test

Contributions

Managed Care Limitations

Contact Details

Member Guide

04 CompCare Medical Scheme Benefit Guide | 2024 compcare.co.za



Benefit Guide

CompCare Medical Scheme compcare.co.za

CompCare

- Page 12
Professional and -
* age 13
Sports Cover
Page 17
Those who enjoy pushing life's boundaries with
sports, enjoy peace of mind with coverage for ul Page 18

sports supplements, and health MOoNITONNG 0eV g mm e e e

cover, paid from risk, ensures we've got your b Page 19
e Specified sports supplements on options v
o \Wearable fitness and health monitoring devic Page 20

e Emergency search and rescue

Page 29

Page 30

Speciality Healthcare Options

Wide Range of Options

Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Sub-limits

Chronic Conditions

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

Managed Care Limitations

Contact Details

Member Guide



@ < D

Speciality Healthcare Options

Wide Range of Options

Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Sub-limits

Chronic Conditions

Exclusions and Limitations

Page 23
Active lifestyle programmes* E:Z ——

Our active lifestyle programmes offer a unique fitness assessment and exercise prescription benefit as well as a personalised nutritional
assessment and healthy eating plan, all paid from risk. A network of experienced biokineticists and dieticians ensures personalised pathways

to enhanced wellness. : " : e : : Managed Care Limitations
e Fitness assessment and exercise prescription: Access to the Universal Network of biokineticists for annual fitness assessment, virtual

consultations, exercise prescription and regular monitoring
e Nutritional assessment and healthy eating plan: Access to the Universal Network of dietitians for annual assessment, virtual consultations,
healthy eating plan prescription, and regular monitoring (via Universal 360°)

Page 27 Contact Details

Page 28

Page 29

CompCare Medical Scheme Benefit Guide | 2024 compcare.co.za Page 30 ‘ Member Guide




Page 2

Page 3

Page 8

Page 9

Page 10

Page 11

Page 12
Page 13

Page 17

Page 18

Page 19

Page 20

Page 22

Page 23

CompCare

Travel Cover* s

Page 24

Travel is about creating memories, not worries. Journey with confidence knowing you have R5 million in emergency international medical cover,
preventative malaria medication and travel vaccinations sorted. And of course, all paid from risk!

e Preventative malaria medication

e Travel vaccinations such as Yellow Fever, Typhoid Fever, Hepatitis A, Rabies and Meningococcal disease

e International Travel cover for emergency medical costs

Page 27

Page 28

Page 29 ‘

CompCare Medical Scheme Benefit Guide | 2024 compcare.co.za

Page 30 ‘

@ < D

Speciality Healthcare Options

Wide Range of Options

Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Sub-limits

Chronic Conditions

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

Managed Care Limitations

Contact Details

Member Guide




/\ Wide range of options
09

Pinnacte
Dynamix Page 10

(U
_—\. N
" T

Page 13
sersAE

‘ N —

Page 19

N\

Page 20

Page 22

Page 23

Wide Range of Options

Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Sub-limits

Chronic Conditions

Benefits & Cost

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

Managed Care Limitations

Contact Details

Member Guide

08 CompCare Medical Scheme Benefit Guide | 2024 compcare.co.za



@ < D

Speciality Healthcare Options

A _ P| NNac I_e * I Executive Cover

A comprehensive new-generation option with unlimited hospital
cover in a private ward and superior day-to-day benefits. This option
offers a savings account, flexible risk cover and extensive above-
threshold benefits. Starting at R8 172 P/M.

Y1X Comprehensive B

A new-generation option that offers complete cover with unlimited
hospital cover and extensive day-to-day benefits. This option offers
a savings account, flexible risk cover and ample above-threshold
benefits. Starting at R6 291 P/M.

| A
Q M ume d * I Traditional Plan Eﬂ%@'
A traditional option that offers substantial cover, with unli
cover for PMBs in hospital and sufficient day-to-day be
consisting of flexible risk cover. Additional cover for specified se
is available once the flexi-risk benefit is exhausted.

Starting at R3 917 P/M.

I Discretionary Savings Pla el et el Dl

The UniSave option offers comprehensive unlimited hospital cov

flexible savings account allows a member to pay for day-to-day healt Page 10

requirements at the member’s own discretion. Starting at R3 652
age

Hospital Plan
A premium private hospital benefit plan within the Net
and Mediclinic groups of private hospitals with post-oper; Page 17
rehabilitation benefits as well as wellness benefits for comj
peace of mind. Starting at R2 508 P/M. Page 18

Options and Benefits

C0-payments

'TE Sym m etry* I Complete Family Plan

A new-generation option that offers exceptional cover with unlimited
cover for PMBs in hospital and above average day-to-day benefits,

= consisting of a savings account and flexible risk cover. Additional
cover for specified services is available once the savings account and
flexi-risk benefits are exhausted. Starting at R5 118 P/M.

Sub-limits

Chronic Conditions

L= E Se l_fS U re I Traditional Plan

A new-generation option that offers complete cover with unlimited The SelfNet option offers comprehensive unlimited hospital ¢
cover for PMBs in hospital and extensive day-to-day benefits. This with a flexible savings account that allows a member to pay for

option offers a savings account, flexible risk cover and ample to-day healthcare requirements at the member's own discre Page 23
above-threshold benefits. Starting at R5 032 P/M. Starting at R2 291 P/M. = -
Page 23

Page 24

ViedX (3

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

Managed Care Limitations

* Including Efficiency Discounted (@ ) options within the range. [P JTRe 11
@ means you can only use Dis-Chem pharmacies and Netcare hospitals. PHARMACIES

Contact Details

Member Guide

09 CompCare Medical Scheme Benefit Guide | 2024 compcare.co.za Page 30



CompCare Options and Benefits for 2024

Benefit Schedule Pinnacle

e

Dynamix Symmetry SelfSure Mumed UniSave
In-Hospital Benefits
DSP Network of private
100% of the scheme ] 100% of the scheme
100% of the scheme rate. 100% of the scheme rate. Treatment subject s@%iﬁglfétlqufsa?ﬁgﬁt rate. Treatment subject 100% of the scheme

Cover provided in a private
ward. Treatment subject
to pre-authorisation, case
management, specialist
programmes and scheme
protocols.

Hospitalisation - private hospitals and nursing
homes

Efficiency Discounted (ED) Option. Members

can select Designated Service Providers (DSP’s)
for in-hospital services and chronic medicines
upon which contributions will be discounted.
Voluntary admission to a non-Netcare facility will
attract a co-payment of 30% with a minimum of
R7 500 (not applicable to emergencies).
Voluntary use of a non-DSP pharmacy will result
in a 25% co-payment.

Overall Annual Limit (OAL)

Co-payments and exclusions

Netcare hospitals and
chronic medicines from
a Dis-Chem pharmacy
- including Dis-Chem
Courier pharmacies.

Unlimited. Specialists paid
at 200% of the scheme
rate (excluding dental
treatment) and GPs paid at
100% of the scheme rate.

GPs and specialists

Medication - only while in hospital

Medication on discharge from hospital (TTO) -
subject to Reference Pricing (RP) and formularies

Subject to pre-authorisation
and protocols. Limited to an
overall limit of R60 000.
Sub-limits per category
apply.

Surgical prostheses

Limited to R12 500 PMF
(Combined limit in-and-out
of hospital). Subject to
pre- authorisation and
protocols. A separate pre-
authorisation number is
required. The claim will not
be paid under the hospital
pre-authorisation.

Auxiliary services
physiotherapy, psychology, etc.

Psychiatric treatment in hospital

Psychology (non-psychiatric admissions) Limited to R5 500 PMF.
100% of the scheme
rate. Unlimited. Pre-

authorisation required for
all MRl 'and CT scans. High
resolution CT Scans/PET
scans subject to special
medical motivation and pre-
authorisation. No benefit
for unauthorised scans.
No benefit for screening

purposes. The first R3 000

paid from available PMSA.

Accumulates to threshold,

except PMBs.

All specialised radiology including MRI, CT
and PET scans

Basic radiology

Benefit Guide | 2024

CompCare Medical Scheme

10

rate. Treatment subject
to pre-authorisation, case
management, specialist
programmes and scheme
protocols.

Netcare hospitals and
chronic medicines from
a Dis-Chem pharmacy
- including Dis-Chem
Courier pharmacies.

Unlimited. 100% of the
scheme rate. Subject to
pre-authorisation and
managed care protocols.

Subject to pre-authorisation
and protocols. Limited to an
overall limit of R47 000.
Sub-limits per category
apply.

Limited to R8 800 PMF
(Combined limit in-and-out
of hospital). Subject to
pre- authorisation and
protocols. A separate pre-
authorisation number is
required. The claim will not
be paid under the hospital
pre-authorisation.

Limited to R4 290 PMF.

100% of the scheme
rate. Unlimited. Pre-
authorisation required for
all MRl 'and CT scans. High
resolution CT scans/PET
scans subject to special
medical motivation and pre-
authorisation. No benefit
for unauthorised scans.
No benefit for screening
purposes. The first R2 500
paid from available PMSA.
Accumulates to threshold,
except PMBs.

compcare.co.za

to pre-authorisation, case
management, specialist
programmes and scheme
protocols. Unlimited cover
for PMB admissions plus
an additional 10 non-PMB
procedures.

Netcare hospitals and
chronic medicines from
a Dis-Chem pharmacy
- including Dis-Chem
Courier pharmacies.

Unlimited. 100% of the
scheme rate. Subject to
pre-authorisation and
managed care protocols.

Subject to pre-authorisation
and protocols. Limited to an
overall limit of R42 000.
Sub-limits per category
apply.

Limited to R6 000 PMF
(Combined limit in-and-out
of hospital). Subject to
pre- authorisation and
protocols. A separate pre-
authorisation number is
required. The claim will not
be paid under the hospital
pre-authorisation.

subject to pre-authorisation,
case management,
specialist programmes and
scheme protocols. Unlimited
cover for PMB admissions
plus an additional 10 non-
PMB procedures.

No ED Option.

to pre-authorisation, case
management, specialist
programmes and scheme
protocols. Unlimited cover
for PMB admissions plus
an additional 10 non-PMB
procedures.

Netcare hospitals and

chronic medicines from

a Dis-Chem pharmacy
- including Dis-Chem
Courier pharmacies.

Unlimited

See list of co-payments and exclusions.

Unlimited. 100% of the
scheme rate. Subject to
pre-authorisation and
managed care protocols.

Unlimited. 100% of the
scheme rate. Subject to
pre-authorisation and
managed care protocols.

100% of cost.

Limited to 7 days per discharge.

Subject to pre-authorisation
and protocols. Limited to an
overall limit of R42 000.
Sub-limits per category
apply.

Limited to R5 000 PMF
(Combined limit in-and-out
of hospital). Subject to
pre- authorisation and
protocols. A separate pre-
authorisation number is
required. The claim will not
be paid under the hospital
pre-authorisation.

rate. Treatment subject
to pre-authorisation, case
management, specialist
programmes and scheme
protocols.

No ED Option.

Unlimited. 100% of the
scheme rate. Subject to
pre-authorisation and
managed care protocols.

Subject to pre-authorisation  Subject to pre-authorisation

and protocols. Limited to an
overall limit of R40 000.
Sub-limits per category
apply.

Limited to R3 600 PMF

(Combined limit in-and-out

of hospital). Subject to

pre- authorisation and
protocols. A separate pre-

authorisation number is

required. The claim will not

be paid under the hospital
pre-authorisation.

and protocols. Limited to an
overall limit of R36 750.
Sub-limits per category
apply.

Limited to R3 500 PMF
Subject to pre-authorisation
and protocols. A separate

pre-authorisation
number is required. The
claim will not be paid
under the hospital pre-
authorisation.

100% of the scheme rate. Subject to pre-authorisation, protocols and PMBs.

Limited to R3 600 PMF.

100% of the scheme rate.
Limited to R34 500 PMF
unless otherwise pre-

authorised.

Pre-authorisation required
for all MRl and CT scans.
High resolution CT scans/

PET scans subject to special
medical motivation and pre-
authorisation. No benefit
for unauthorised scans.
No benefit for screening
purposes. The first R1 600
is paid from available PMSA.

Limited to R3 000 PMF.

100% of the scheme rate.
Limited to R30 000 PMF
unless otherwise pre-
authorised.
Pre-authorisation required
for all MRl and CT scans.
High resolution CT scans/
PET scans subject to
special medical motivation
and pre-authorisation. No
benefit for unauthorised
scans. No benefit for
screening purposes.

A co-payment of R2 500
will apply.

Limited to R2 800 PMF.

100% of the scheme rate.
Limited to R30 500 PMF
unless otherwise pre-
authorised.
Pre-authorisation required
for all MRl and CT scans.
High resolution CT scans/
PET scans subject to
special medical motivation
and pre-authorisation. No
benefit for unauthorised
scans. No benefit for
screening purposes.

A co-payment of R2 000
will apply.

Limited to R2 100 PMF.

100% of the scheme rate.
Limited to R30 000 PMF
unless otherwise pre-
authorised.
Pre-authorisation required
for all MRl and CT scans.
High resolution CT scans/
PET scans subject to
special medical motivation
and pre-authorisation. No
benefit for unauthorised
scans. No benefit for
screening purposes.
The first R1 000 is paid
from available PMSA.

100% of the scheme rate. Unlimited. Subject to scheme protocols.

Speciality Healthcare Options

Page 3
100% of t
hat a _!t\le‘t_crar
S al. Irg
B Page 8
managem

programmg
protocols.
for PMB ad

Wide Range of Options

Netcare
chronic m
a Dis-Chd
- includin|
Courier

Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Unlimited.
scheme ra

pre-authd
managed |

Subject to p
and protoco Page 19
overall lim
SUb-"mit
a

Limited to

Subject to p
and protoc(
pre-auf

number is

uﬂgier?tvhvg Page 23
authd
Limited to Page 23
100% off
"BriF g Page 24
pre- autH — - _

authorisation required pre-authorised. Pre-
for all MRI and CT scans. authorisation required
High resolution CT scans/  for all MRl and CT scans.
PET scans subject to High resolution CT scans/
special medical motivation PET scans subject to
and pre-authorisation. No  special medical motivation
benefit for unauthorised and pre-authorisation. No
scans. No benefit for benefit for unauthorised
screenina purposes. scans. No benefit for

Sub-limits

Chronic Conditions

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

Managed Care Limitations

Contact Details

Member Guide




Benefit Schedule Pinnacle Dynamix Symmetry SelfSure Mumed UniSave MedX SelfNet

oIy Gif e SEEmE 100% of the scheme  100% of the {
100% of the scheme 100% of the scheme 100% of the scheme rate. Subject to scheme 100% of the scheme 100% of the scheme i, S e S Corloines) i Page 2
Pathology rate. Unlimited. Subject to rate. Unlimited. Subjectto  rate. Subject to scheme protocols. Combined in- rate. Subject to scheme rate. Subject to scheme pré)tocoJIS Limiied) i@ hospital

scheme protocols. scheme protocols. protocols. and-out of hospital limit protocols. protocols.
of R40 000 PMF. R30 000 PMF. R25 00

(
Page 3
100% of the scheme 100% of the scheme 100% of the scheme 100% of the scheme 100% of the scheme 100% of the scheme 100% of the scheme 100% of th

Confinements rate. Subject to pre- rate. Subject to pre- rate. Subject to pre- rate. Subject to pre- rate. Subject to pre- rate. Subject to pre- rate. Subject to pre- rate. Subje
authorisation and authorisation and authorisation and authorisation and authorisation and authorisation and authorisation and authorisa

protocols. protocols. protocols. protocols. protocols. protocols. protocols. proto( Page 8
Alcoholism, drug dependence and narcotics Unlimited for PMBs. Subject to pre-authorisation and PMB protocols.
Si;?;:i:ransplants, plasmapheresis, renal Unlimited for PMBs. Subject to pre-authorisation and PMB protocols. Page 9
Professional sports injuries Subject to pre-authorisation and protocols.

. N Page 10
Alternatives to Hospitalisation

Speciality Healthcare Options

Wide Range of Options

Options and Benefits

Unlimited at our Unlimited at our Unlimited at our Unlimited at our Unlimited at our Unlimited at our Unlimited at our Unlimited P 11
. 5 oncology DSP. Subject oncology DSP. Subject oncology DSP. Subject oncology DSP. Subject oncology DSP. Subject oncology DSP. Subject oncology DSP. Subject oncology DY age
Oncology including chemotherapy and okt horisati horisati horisati horisati horisati horisati
radiotherapy to pre-authorisation to pre-authorisation to pre-authorisation to pre-authorisation to pre-authorisation to pre-authorisation to pre-authorisation to pre-aut
and protocols. Oncology and protocols. Oncology  and protocols. Oncology and protocols. Oncology and protocols. Oncology  and protocols. Oncology and protocols. Oncology and protocold
formulary applies. formulary applies. formulary applies. formulary applies. formulary applies. formulary applies. formulary applies. formulary Page 12
o Pre-authorisation Pre-authorisation Pre-authorisation Pre-authorisation
Fresauthorieation required. R250 000 PMF.  required. R178 500 PMF.  required. R178 500 PMF.  required. R178 500 PMF.  Unlimited for PMBs. Subject  Unlimited for PMBs. Subject  Unlimited for P 3 C0-payments
Biological agents and specialised medication a ; Protocols apply. Protocols apply. Protocols apply. Protocols apply. to pre-authorisation and to pre-authorisation and to pre-autho Page 1
R346 500 PMF. 25% 25% 25% 25% PMB | PMB | PMB
Protocols apply. b co-payment on non- b co-payment on non- b co-payment on non- 6 co-payment on non- protocols. protocols. pr
PMB medicines. PMB medicines. PMB medicines. PMB medicines.
Step-down nursing facilities, hospice, Unlimited. Subject to pre-  Unlimited. Subject to pre-  Unlimited. Subject to pre-  Unlimited. Subject to pre-  Unlimited. Subject to pre-  Unlimited. Subject to pre-  Unlimited. Subject to pre-  Unlimited. Su Page 17
rehabilitation and home based care in lieu of authorisation and clinical ~ authorisation and clinical ~ authorisation and clinical ~ authorisation and clinical ~ authorisation and clinical  authorisation and clinical  authorisation and clinical  authorisation . .
hospitalisaion guidelines. guidelines. guidelines. guidelines. guidelines. guidelines. guidelines. guidel SUb-l|m|ts
Unlimited. Unlimited. Unlimited. Unlimited. Unlimited. Unlimited. Nobeneltmese i leu o
Surgical procedures out-of-hospital Subject to pre-authorisation  Subject to pre-authorisation Subject to pre-authorisation  Subject to pre-authorisation  Subject to pre-authorisation  Subject to pre-authorisation ) P - o -
Subject to pre-authorisation ~ PMBs subje
and protocols. and protocols. and protocols. and protocols. and protocols. and protocols.

and protocols. Pa e 19
Annual limit of R9 000 per ~ Annual limit of R8 000 per  Annual limit of R6 000 per g

autf?(\)/ﬁs.ast%kgzcg;o rF())rt?)_cols autﬁgﬁéastiti)?ilcrwttzito rF:)[c‘(a)-cols autﬁg§§§;?2?50 r%rti_cols Sulajeci o @ppiiee bamei, | Sulsjasio ez bems: Sulajecit o @vellislale UngLntI)teagtft%r PrheA-BSV Ungglbl?ggt Chronlc condltlons
Radial keratotomy and excimer laser o PRI, | ERUAOH [PIeIeIdoll, f LTI PIOLOCO'. pre-authorisation and pre-authorisation and PMSA, pre-authorisation PIECLO P DJeC Page 20
Limitincludes all services  Limit includes all services  Limit includes all services e e o] prieeels authorisation and PMB authorisatio
rendered: hospitalisation rendered: hospitalisation rendered: hospitalisation P ’ P . P ’ protocols. proto

and all related costs. and all related costs. and all related costs.

Unlimited. Subject to Unlimited. Subject to Unlimited. Subject to Unlimited. Subject to Unlimited. Subject to Unlimited. Subject to Unlimited. Subject to Unlimited. § Page 22
Wound care in lieu of hospitalisation pre-authorisation and pre-authorisation and pre-authorisation and pre-authorisation and pre-authorisation and pre-authorisation and pre-authorisation and pre-authorid
protocols. protocols. protocols. protocols. protocols. protocols. protocols. proto(

Page 23

Page 23

MULEJI Aviation Medical Examinations* Executive Wellness Screening* Page 24
(paid from risk) General examination and reporting for aviation medicals performed Executive wellness screening by a GP or registered nurse. Including:

by doctors that have been licensed by the CAA including: e Medical assessment (consultation) by a general practitioner or registered nurse.

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

G | medical inati Li e Health questionnaire / assessment.
© GEmeEl meelics) @eminEaen O Lpee)rein e Tests: including but not limited to fasting glucose blood test, lipogram, PSA. NIt
e Eyetest e PSA e Vision and hearing screening. Managed Care Limitations
e ECG e Chest X-Ray e Stress ECG.
e Spirometry e \Writing of the report e ChestX-Ray. } : )
e Audiolo o All other Wellness and Preventative tests already provided for in terms of the sche|
gy e Consolidated report of results. *Pre-authorisation and Page 27 )
protq Contact Details
Page 28
Page 29
. . Member Guide
11 CompCare Medical Scheme Benefit Guide | 2024 compcare.co.za Page 30




CompCare Options and Benefits for 2024

Benefit Schedule Pinnacle

Dynamix Symmetry SelfSure Mumed UniSave MedX

Day-to-Day Benefits Speciality Healthcare Options

Day-to-day benefits

General practitioners

Specialists

Chronic medicines

12

CompCare Medical Scheme

Claims are paid initially from
the annual Personal Medical
Savings Account (PMSA).
Once the PMSA becomes
exhausted claims are paid
from the Annual Flexi Benefit
(AFB), where after the
member will be liable for the
Self-Payment Gap (SPG).
During this period, claims will
accumulate to the annual
threshold at the scheme rate.
Once the annual threshold
is reached, specific Above
Threshold Benefits (ATB)
will be available up to a
limit of R10 700 PB and
R22 050 PMF.

100% of the scheme rate.
Includes consultation fees
(including virtual
consultations), procedure
and material costs.
Subject to PMSA, AFB
and SPG. After threshold
unlimited.
Unlimited GP visits per
child younger than 6
years paid from risk.

200% of the scheme rate.
Paid from PMSA, AFB
and SPG, thereafter from
ATB. Referral from a GP
required.

Subject to formulary. RP
applies. 74 conditions
(27 CDL conditions + 47
non-CDL conditions).
Unlimited for registered
conditions.

Benefit Guide

Claims are paid initially
from the annual Personal
Medical Savings Account
(PMSA). Once the PMSA

becomes exhausted claims
are paid from an Annual Flexi
Benefit (AFB), where after
the member is then liable
for the Self-Payment Gap
(SPG). During this period,
claims will accumulate to the
threshold level at the scheme
rate. Once the threshold level
is reached, specific Above
Threshold Benefits (ATB) will
be available up to a limit of
R9 200 PB and R16 380

PMF — further sub-limits

apply.

100% of the scheme rate.
Includes consultation fees
(including virtual
consultations), procedure
and material costs.
Subject to PMSA, AFB
and SPG. After threshold
unlimited.
Unlimited GP visits per
child younger than 6
years paid from risk.

100% of the scheme rate.

Initially paid from PMSA,

AFB and SPG. Thereafter
an ATB of R5 000 PMF
apply, subject to overall

above threshold limit.

A 30% co-payment will
apply to specialist services,
including related costs, e.g.

pathology and radiology

without GP referral.

Subject to formulary. RP
applies. 65 conditions
(27 CDL conditions + 38
non-CDL conditions).
Unlimited for registered
CDL conditions. Non-CDL
conditions are paid from
PMSA, AFB and SPG first.
Limited to R10 000 PB,
and R17 850 PMF. ATB
limited to R3 500 PMF,
subject to the overall
Above Threshold Limit.

| 2024

Claims are paid initially
from the annual Personal
Medical Savings Account

(PMSA). Once PMSA
becomes exhausted
claims are paid from
the Annual Flexi Benefit
(AFB).
Total annual day-to-day
benefits:
Normal Option:
P:R12 672,
A:R9 816,
C:R3 492
When AFB is exhausted
additional benefits are
available.

100% of the scheme rate.
Includes consultation
fees (including virtual

consultations), procedure

and material costs.
Paid from PMSA and
AFB. Once PMSA and
AFB are exhausted
consultations (excluding
procedures and materials)
are unlimited. Unlimited
GP visits per child
younger than 6 years paid
from risk.

100% of the scheme
rate. Paid from PMSA
and AFB. Referral from
a GP required. A 30%
co-payment will apply
to specialist services,
including related costs,
e.g. pathology and
radiology without GP
referral.

Subject to formulary. RP
applies. 48 conditions (27
CDL conditions + 21
non-CDL conditions).
Non-CDL conditions
subject to PMSA and AFB.
Limited to R5 200 PB,
R8 400 PMF.

compcare.co.za

Out-of-hospital radiology,
pathology, basic dentistry,
physiotherapy and
biokinetics are paid from
the Day-to-Day Extender
Benefit which is limited to
R6 500 PB and
R10 000 PMF.

All other out-of-hospital
benefits are paid from the
Day-to-Day Benefit of:
P: R6 500,

A: R4 500
C:R2 310
(maximum of 3 children)

100% of scheme rate.
Subject to Day-to-Day
Benefit.
Unlimited GP visits per
child younger than 6
years paid from risk.

100% of scheme rate.

Subject to Day-to-Day

Benefit. Referral from a
GP required.

A 30% co-payment
will apply to specialist
services, including related
costs, e.g. pathology and
radiology without GP
referral.

Subject to formulary. RP
applies. Unlimited for
40 conditions (27 CDL
conditions + 13 non-CDL
conditions). Non-CDL
conditions subject
to Day-to-Day Benefit.

Benefits are paid from
the Annual Flexi Benefit
(AFB). AFB limits:
Normal Option:

P: R7 320,

A: R4 560,

C:R1 860
When AFB is exhausted
additional benefits are
available.

100% of the scheme rate.
Includes consultation
fees (including virtual

consultations), procedure

and material costs.
Paid from AFB first,
limited to
M: 6 visits
M+1: 8 visits
M+2: 10 visits
M+3+: 11 visits

Once AFB is exhausted,

the balance of visits is

available and paid from
risk (excluding procedures
and materials). Unlimited

GP visits per child younger

than 6 years paid from risk.

100% of the scheme rate.
Paid from AFB. Referral
from a GP required.

A 30% co-payment
will apply to specialist
services, including related
costs, e.g. pathology and
radiology without GP
referral.

Subject to formulary. RP
applies. Unlimited for
37 conditions (27 CDL

conditions + 10 Non-CDL
conditions). Non-CDL

conditions subject to AFB.

Claims are paid from the
annual Personal Medical
Savings Account (PMSA):
P: R9 636,
A:R8 052,
C:R2880
(maximum of 3 children)

Paid from PMSA.
Unlimited GP visits per
child younger than 6
years paid from risk.

100% of the scheme rate.
Paid from PMSA. Referral
from a GP required.

A 30% co-payment
will apply to specialist
services, including related
costs, e.g. pathology and
radiology without GP
referral.

Subject to formulary. RP
applies. Unlimited for the
27 CDL conditions.

Post-operative
rehabilitation —
physiotherapy,
occupational therapy and
biokineticist. Limited to
R4 200 PB per annum 14
Days for non PMBs. Must
be pre-authorised.
Protocols apply.

PMBs only.
Unlimited GP visits per
child younger than 6
years.

Unlimited for Prescribed
Minimum benefits subject
to PMB protocols.

Subject to formulary. RP
applies. Unlimited for the
27 CDL conditions.

Claims are pg Page 9
St e —
A R4 Page 10
maximi:mRéf
( Page 11
Page 12
Page 13

Page 17
Unliaten O Page 18
child young o
years paid

Page 19

Page 20

Wide Range of Options

Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Sub-limits
Chronic Conditions

Exclusions and Limitations

services, inclu
costs, e.g. pat Page 23
radiology W
refer
Page 24

Subject to formulary. RP
applies. Unlimited for the
27 CDL conditions.

Contributions

Managed Care Limitations

Contact Details

Member Guide




Benefit Schedule Pinnacle

Acute medicines - schedule 3 and higher

Over the counter medication - including
schedule 0, 1 and 2 medicines and
homeopathic medicines

Basic radiology - X-rays including black and
white X-rays and ultrasound

All specialised radiology including MRI, CT
and PET scans

Pathology

Conservative dentistry including
consultations, preventative care, fillings,
extractions and infection control

Specialised dentistry, including maxillofacial
and oral surgery- in-and-out of hospital
combined limit

(A quotation must be submitted for approval

prior to the commencement of the treatment.

Orthodontic treatment excluded for patients
older than 18)

Optometry visits

13 CompCare Medical Scheme

Dynamix

Symmetry

SelfSure

Mumed

UniSave

MedX

Paid from PMSA, AFB
and SPG. Thereafter from
ATB. A 25% co-payment

is applicable to non-
generic products. MMAP
applies.

Subject to PMSA and AFB.
Limited to R1 250 PB and
R1 800 PMF and max
R315 per event once in
AFB. Subject to RP.
Does not accumulate
to threshold. Including
specified sports
supplements provided
there is a valid NAPPI code
from available PMSA.

Paid from PMSA, AFB
and SPG. Thereafter paid
from ATB.

Combined with in-
hospital specialised
radiology benefit. The first
R3 000
is payable from the
PMSA, AFB and SPG
with accumulation to the
threshold.

100% of the scheme rate.
Paid from PMSA, AFB
and SPG. Thereafter paid
from ATB.

100% of the scheme rate.
Subject to PMSA, AFB
and SPG. After threshold
unlimited. Unlimited
conservative dentistry
per child younger than 6
years paid from risk.

100% of the scheme rate.
Paid from PMSA and
AFB. Thereafter paid from
ATB. Subject to protocols.

Subject to PMSA and
AFB. 2 visits PB per
annum.

Benefit Guide |

Initially paid from PMSA,
AFB and SPG. Thereafter
an ATB of R3 350 PMF,
subject to overall ATB.
A 25% co-payment is
applicable to non-generic
products. MMAP applies.

Subject to PMSA and
AFB. Limited to R1 050
PB and R1 500 PMF and
max R240 per event once

in AFB. Subject to RP.

Does not accumulate

to threshold. Including

specified sports
supplements provided
there is a valid NAPPI
code from available PMSA.

100% of the scheme rate.
Initially paid from PMSA,
AFB and SPG.
Thereafter an ATB of
R4 000 PMF apply,
subject to overall ATB.
Combined ATB limit with
pathology.

Combined with in-
hospital specialised
radiology benefit. The first
R2 500
is payable from the
PMSA, AFB and SPG
with accumulation to the
threshold.

100% of the scheme rate.
Initially paid from PMSA,
AFB and SPG. Thereafter
an ATB of R4 000 PMF
apply, subject to overall
ATB. Combined ATB limit
with radiology.

100% of the scheme
rate. Subject to PMSA,
AFB and SPG. Unlimited
conservative dentistry
per child younger than 6
years paid from risk.

100% of the scheme rate.
Paid from PMSA and
AFB, subject to a sub-
limit of R14 850 PB and
R20 000 PMF. Subject to
protocols.

Subject to PMSA and
AFB. 2 visits PB per
annum.

2024

Paid from PMSA and
AFB. A 25% co-payment
is applicable to non-
generic products. MMAP
applies.

Subject to PMSA and
AFB. Limited to R850 PB
and R1 450 PMF and max

R240 per event once in
AFB. Subject to RP.
Including specified sports
supplements provided
there is a valid NAPPI
code from available
PMSA.

100% of the scheme
rate. Paid from PMSA
and AFB.

Combined with in-
hospital specialised
radiology benefit.
Limited to
R34 500 PMF. The first
R1 600 is payable from
the PMSA and AFB.

100% of the scheme
rate. Paid from PMSA
and AFB.

100% of the scheme
rate. Subject to PMSA
and AFB. Unlimited
conservative dentistry
per child younger than 6
years paid from risk.

100% of the scheme rate.
Paid from PMSA and
AFB. Limited to R9 500
PB. Subject to scheme
protocols.

Subject to PMSA and
AFB. 1 visit PB every
second year.

compcare.co.za

Paid from Day-to-Day
Benefit. A 25% co-
payment is applicable to
non-generic products.
MMAP applies.

Paid from Day-to-Day
Benefit. Limited to R300
per event.

100% of the scheme
rate jointly limit with
pathology, basic
dentistry, biokineticist and
physiotherapy to
R6 500 PB and
R10 000 PMF. (Day-to-
Day Extender Benefit).

Combined with in-
hospital specialised
radiology benefit.
Limited to R30 000 PMF.
A co-payment of R2 500
will apply.

100% of the scheme rate
jointly limited with radiology,
basic dentistry, biokinetics

and physiotherapy to

R6 500 PB to a maximum

of R10 000 PMF (Day-
to-Day Extender Benefit).

Combined in-and-out of

hospital limit of R40 000

PMF.

100% of the scheme rate
jointly limited with radiology,
pathology, biokinetics and
physiotherapy to R6 500
PB to a maximum of
R10 000 PMF. Unlimited
conservative dentistry per
child younger than 6 years
paid from risk.

100% of the scheme
rate. Subject to the Day-
to-Day Benefit. R2 000

co-payment will apply.

1 visit PB every second year
included in the R6 300 PMF
optometry limit.

Paid from AFB. A 25%
co-payment is applicable
to non-generic products.

MMAP applies.

Paid from AFB Limited
to R710 PB and R1 380
PMF. Max per event
R220.

Subject to RP.

100% of the scheme rate.
Subject to AFB.

Combined with in-
hospital specialised
radiology benefit.
Limited to R30 500 PMF.
A co-payment of R2 000
will apply.

100% of the scheme rate.
Subject to AFB.

100% of the scheme rate.
Subject to AFB.
Unlimited conservative
dentistry per child
younger than 6 years paid
from risk.

100% of the scheme rate.
Paid from AFB.
Limited to R2 600 PB.
Subject to scheme
protocols.

Subject to AFB. 1 visit PB
every second year.

Paid from PMSA.

Paid from PMSA.
Including specified
sports supplements
provided there is a
valid NAPPI code from
available PMSA.

100% of the scheme rate.
Paid from PMSA.

Combined with in-
hospital specialised
radiology benefit. Limited
to R30 000 PMF. The
first R1 000 is paid from
available
PMSA..

100% of the scheme rate.
Subject to PMSA.

100% of the scheme rate.
Subject to PMSA.
Unlimited conservative
dentistry per child
younger than 6 years paid
from risk.

100% of the scheme rate.
Subject to PMSA.

Subject to PMSA.

Unlimited for Prescribed

Minimum Benefits subject

to pre-authorisation and
PMB protocols.

No benefit.

In-hospital benefit only.

In-hospital benefit only.

PMBs only.

Unlimited conservative
dentistry per child
younger than 6 years.

Unlimited for PMBs

Unlimited for PMBs

SelfNet

Paid from,

Including g
sports sup
provided t| Page 9

valid NAPPI

available
Page 10
Page 11

100% of the

Paid fro Page 12

100% of th
rate. Limited

Page 13

PMF unless

pre-authori
authorisatio Page 17
for all MRI and

High resolutiol
PET scans {
special medicd
and pre-auth
benefit for u
scans. No

screening Page 19
Page 20

100% of thi

rate. Subjec]
combined in Page 22
hospital

100% of th

rate. Subjec] Page 23

Unlimited co
dentistry

(
younger than Page 24
from

100% of the scheme rate.
Subject to PMSA.

Page 27

Subject to

Page 18

Page 23

Page 28
Page 29
Page 30

Speciality Healthcare Options

Wide Range of Options

Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Sub-limits

Chronic Conditions

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

Managed Care Limitations

Contact Details

Member Guide




CompCare Options and Benefits for 2024

Benefit Schedule Pinnacle

Lenses and contact lenses

Frames

Speech therapists, social workers, podiatrists,
occupational therapists, homeopaths and
naturopaths, dietitians, chiropractors (X-rays
excluded), audiologist, physiotherapy and
biokinetics in-and-out of hospital.

Subject to protocols (Combined limit in-and-
out of hospital)

Clinical psychologists

Surgical and medical appliances e.g. wheelchairs,
crutches, glucometers, artificial eyes and external
fixators. Pre-authorisation required.

Psychiatry

Psychosocial counselling benefit

Oxygen home ventilation - subject to PMBs
and protocols. Pre-authorisation required.

Home nursing visits - Pre-authorisation
required.

Antenatal classes

Dynamix

Symmetry

SelfSure

Mumed

UniSave MedX

100% of the scheme
rate. Paid from PMSA
and AFB, subject to a
sub-limit of R5 700 PB.
Subject to protocols.

Sub-limit of R2 880
per frame. 1 frame PB
per annum, included in

lenses limit.

100% of the scheme rate.
Initially paid from PMSA,
AFB and SPG up to a
collective sub-limit of
R12 500 PMF,
in-and-out of hospital.

100% of the scheme rate.
Paid from PMSA and AFB
up to a sub-limit of
R6 000 PMF.

100% of the scheme rate.
Sub-limits and protocols
apply. Subject to PMSA

and AFB.

100% of the scheme rate.
Paid from PMSA and AFB
up to a sub-limit of
R22 000 PMF.

100% of the scheme
rate. Subject to PMSA
and AFB.

100% of the scheme
rate. Limited to 60 days
PMF. Subject to PMSA

and AFB.

100% of the scheme
rate. Subject to PMSA
and AFB. Limited to 12
antenatal classes and a

lactation consultation with
a midwife and limited to
R1 800 per pregnancy.

100% of the scheme
rate. Paid from PMSA
and AFB, subject to a
sub-limit of R4 600 PB.
Subject to protocols.

Sub-limit of R2 000
per frame. 1 frame PB
per annum, included in

lenses limit.

100% of the scheme rate.
Initially paid from PMSA,
AFB and SPG up to a
collective sub-limit of
R9 800 PMF,
in-and-out of hospital.

100% of the scheme rate.
Paid from PMSA and AFB
up to a sub-limit of
R3 000 PMF.

100% of the scheme rate.
Sub-limits and protocols
apply. Subject to PMSA

and AFB.

100% of the scheme rate.
Paid from PMSA and AFB
up to a sub-limit of
R12 500 PMF.

Paid from risk. Unlimited telephonic counselling sessions through the Universal Wellness Care Centre, with an option for referral to one-on-one sessions with qualified

100% of the scheme
rate. Subject to PMSA
and AFB.

100% of the scheme
rate. Limited to 40 days
PMF. Subject to PMSA

and AFB.

100% of the scheme
rate. Subject to PMSA
and AFB. Limited to 12
antenatal classes and a

lactation consultation with
a midwife and limited to
R1 650 per pregnancy.

100% of the scheme rate.
Paid from PMSA and
AFB, subject to a sub-
limit of R2 500 PB every
second year. Subject to
protocols.

Sub-limit of R1 360 per

frame. 1 frame PB every

second year, included in
lenses limit.

100% of the scheme rate.
Paid from PMSA and
AFB. Collective limit of
R6 250 PMF, in-and-out
of hospital.

100% of the scheme rate.
Paid from PMSA and AFB
up to a sub-limit of
R2 400 PMF.

100% of the scheme rate.
Sub-limits and protocols
apply. Subject to PMSA

and AFB.

100% of the scheme rate.
Paid from PMSA and AFB
up to a sub-limit of
R8 000 PMF.

100% of the scheme rate.
Limited to optometry
benefit of R6 300 PMF
every second year.
Sub-limit of R1 100 for
lenses or contact lenses.
Subject to protocols.

100% of SAOA tariff,
limited to R630 PB.

100% of the scheme rate.
Paid from Day-to-Day
Benefit. Biokinetics and
physiotherapy paid from
Day-to-Day Extender

Benefit, limited to a collective

sub-limit of R5 000 PMF,
in-and-out of hospital.

100% of the scheme rate.
Limited to the Day-to-
Day Benefit.

100% of the scheme rate.

Sub-limits and protocols

apply. Subject to the Day-
to-Day Benefit.

100% of the scheme rate.
Limited to the Day-to-
Day Benefit.

100% of the scheme rate.

Paid from AFB, subject to
a sub-limit of R1 900 PB
and R5 450 PMF every
second year. Subject to
protocols.

Sub-limit of R1 000 per

frame. 1 frame PB every

second year, included in
lenses limit.

100% of the scheme rate.
Paid from AFB.
Collective limit of
R3 500 PMF, in-and-out
of hospital.

100% of the scheme rate.
Paid from AFB up to a
sub-limit of R2 000 PMF.

100% of the scheme rate.
Sub-limits and protocols
apply. Subject to AFB.

100% of the scheme rate.
Paid from AFB up to a
sub-limit of R5 400 PMF.

100% of the scheme rate.

Subject to PMSA. Unlimited for PMBs

Subject to PMSA. Unlimited for PMBs

Subject to PMSA. Unlimited for PMBs

100% of the scheme rate.

Paid from PMSA. Unlimited for PMBs

100% of the scheme rate.
Sub-limits and protocols
apply. Subject to PMSA.

Unlimited for PMBs

100% of the scheme rate.

Paid from PMSA. Unlimited for PMBs

psychologists, social workers or registered counsellors to a maximum of 3 referral sessions PB per year.

100% of the scheme
rate. Subject to PMSA
and AFB.

100% of the scheme
rate. Limited to 30 days
PMF. Subject to PMSA

and AFB.

100% of the scheme
rate. Subject to PMSA
and AFB. Limited to 12
antenatal classes and a

lactation consultation with
a midwife and limited to
R1 200 per pregnancy.

100% of the scheme rate.
Subject to the Day-to-
Day Benefit.

100% of the scheme rate.
Limited to 25 days PMF.
Subject to the Day-to-
Day Limit.

100% of the scheme
rate. 12 antenatal classes
limited to R1 100.

100% of the scheme rate.
Subject to AFB.

100% of the scheme rate.
Limited to 20 days PMF.
Subject to AFB.

100% of the scheme rate.
Subject AFB. Limited to
12 antenatal classes and
a lactation consultation

with a midwife and
limited to R1 000 per
pregnancy.

100% of the scheme rate.

Subject to PMSA. Unlimited for PMBs

100% of the scheme rate.
Limited to 20 days PMF.
Subject to PMSA.

Unlimited for PMBs

100% of the scheme
rate. Subject to PMSA.
Limited to 12 antenatal
classes and a lactation

consultation with a
midwife and limited to

R990 per pregnancy.

Unlimited for PMBs

100% of the
Limited to 20

100% of the scheme rate.

Subject tq
Page 10
Subject tg Page 11
Page 12
Subject td Page 13

Page 17
Subject to

Speciality Healthcare Options

Wide Range of Options

Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Sub-limits
Page 18

Subject tg Page 19
Page 20
Subject tg Page 22
Subject tg Page 23
Page 23
Subject to
Page 24

Chronic Conditions

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

Paid from risk.
Subject to clinical
protocols. Limited to 8

Managed Care Limitations

Antenatal visits and scans - subject to
protocols. Pre-authorisation required.

100% of the scheme rate. Limited to 12 antenatal visits with a GP, specialist or midwife. Paid from risk.
Foetal scans limited to 2 x 2D scans PB per year and can opt for a 3D scan (paid at the rate of a 2D scan). Maternity bag issued with registration on maternity programme.

antenatal classes and a
lactation consultation with

e

Contact Details

Member Guide

Benefit Guide | 2024

CompCare Medical Scheme compcare.co.za

14




Benefit Schedule Pinnacle Dynamix Symmetry SelfSure Mumed UniSave MedX SelfNet
f:::;gg?g;i?::‘)fgi?df;is;ancez:j:;lema"ce 100% of the scheme rate. In non-emergency cases, authorisation must be obtained from Netcare 911 at the time of transportation or within 24 hours thereof, failing which will result in a 25% co-payme Page 2

International travel: Healthcare services while

traveling outside of the borders of South Africa Subject to benefits per individual benefit category. Paid at South African rates. Register your journey and obtain a travel certificate on www.tic.co.za/compcare. Page 3
Hospital emergency room and casualty . . . ) e
emergency visits not requiring admission. Paid fronAﬂFPBMSA and Paid fronAﬁFPBMSA and Paid fronA’w\FPBMSA and Paid frog;rl?ee%\_{[ to-Day Paid from AFB. Paid from PMSA. PMBs only. Paid from

Page 8

Excluding facility fees.
Emergency room child benefit One additional visit at an emergency room per annum per child younger than 6 years. Visit to emergency room is limited to R1 550 per event. Page 9

Wellness Benefits Page 10
GP wellness consultation: One visit PB per annum, excludes procedures. Limited to tariff code 0190/1/2 and ICD10 Z00.0 or Z00.1.
Blood pressure, blood sugar, cholesterol, BMI and waist circumference: One measurement PB over the age of 18 years, limited to R275 per event over the age of 18. Only at DSP pharmacy. Page 11
Rapid HIV tests: 1 test PB per annum.
Prophylaxis- malaria preventative medicine as required.
Flu Vaccine: Once per annum PB. Tetanus vaccine: One injection when required. Page 12
PSA (Prostate Specific Antigen): One test per male beneficiary over the age 40.
One bowel cancer screening test every two years for beneficiaries between the ages of 45 and 75.

Wellness, lifestyle and preventative care Glaucoma test: One PB per annum. P 13

All benefits are paid from risk, except where Pap smear: One test per female beneficiary over the age of 18 per annum. age

otherwise indicated Mammogram: One test per female beneficiary over the age of 35 every second year.
HPV (Cervical Cancer) vaccine: One course (3 doses per registered schedule) per female beneficiary between 12 and 18 years of age per lifetime.

Adult pneumococcal vaccine PB as required, subject to pre-authorisation and protocols.
Fitness assessment and exercise prescription: Access to Universal Network biokineticists for annual fitness assessment, virtual consultations, exercise prescription and regular monitoring. Page 17
One additional assessment per pregnant women per pregnancy. Strict protocols apply.
Nutritional assessment and healthy eating plan: Access to the Universal Network of dietitians for annual assessment, virtual consultations, healthy eating plan prescription and regular monitoring.
One additional assessment per pregnant women per pregnancy. Strict protocols apply. Page 18
Contraceptives: For female beneficiaries up to the age of 55 years. Limited to R3 360 PB per annum. For oral contraceptives, RP applies. For IUD benefit, device only.
Members who have tested positive for COVID-19 will have access to the following benefits in addition to the Prescribed Minimum Benefits:
Pulse Oximeter (R850 PMF) Page 19
COVID-19 benefit Nebulizer (R550 PMF)
Thermal Thermometer (R450 PMF)
Pre-authorisation and managed care protocols apply. Page 20
Newborn hearing screening and congenital hypothyroidism test: 3 Paediatric consultations to measure development and milestones.
Access to a paediatric telephonic advisory service.
Baby wellness visit: Two visits per annum for children between 4 weeks and 18 months at a DSP. Page 22
Nl o eslik bans Childhood immunisaﬁqns: Applicable to.childrer) up to the age of 12 years, as per recommendation of the Department of Health.
Subject to protocols : Unlimited GP visits and conservative dentistry per child younger than 6 years once day-to-day benefits are depleted.
School readiness assessments: 5 — 7 years old psychometric testing, 14 — 18 years, pre-school eye and hearing screening for children aged 5 and 6 dental screening for children 5 - 7 years old. P 23
Kid's active benefit: Fitness assessment and exercise prescription for children between 8 and 12 years with a Universal Network biokineticist. SporTeen: annual fitness assessment, virtual consultations, and e age
prescription for children between 13 and 17 years with a Universal Network biokineticist.
Kid's nutritional benefit: Access to a Universal Network dietitian for nutritional assessments and assistance with a healthy eating plan for children from 8 years and older.
Page 23
* All limits are pro-rated when a member or a beneficiary joins the scheme during the year, calculated from the date of registration to the end of that financial year. If you leave the scheme before the year is up and have used all the funds in your savin

you will owe the scheme the advanced portion of the Medical Savings Account you have used as it is a pro-rated benefit allocated in advance for the full benefit year. This summary is for information purposes only and does not supersede the rules of {
In the event of a discrepancy between the summary and the rules, the rules will prevail. Page 24

Speciality Healthcare Options

Hospital emergency as a result of physical

5 .
injury caused by an external force 100% of the scheme rate. Subject to protocols and PMBs.

Wide Range of Options

Lipogram One fasting lipogram per beneficiary over the age of 20 years. Once every 5 years.

Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Sub-limits

Chronic Conditions

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

Managed Care Limitations

Contact Details

15 CompCare Medical Scheme Benefit Guide | 2024 compcare.co.za Member Guide




Co-Payments 2024

Procedure (Non-PMB) Pinnacle Dynamix Symmetry SelfSure Mumed UniSave MedX
Hospital cost only R R R R R R R
Gastroscopy nfa R3 150 R3 200 R4 200 R5 100 R5 350 R5 100
Colonoscopy n/a R3 150 n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only R5 350 n/a PMBs o
Cystoscopy nfa R3 150 n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only R5 350 n/a PMBs o
Proctoscopy nfa nfa n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only R5 350 n/a PMBs o
Functional Endoscopic Sinus Surgery (FESS) nfa R3 150 R3 200 R4 200 R5 100 R5 350 R5 100
Functional nasal surgery and septoplasty n/a R3 150 n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only R10 000 n/a PMBs o
Hysteroscopy nfa R3 150 n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only R5 350 n/a PMBs orq
Flexible sigmoidoscopy nfa R3 150 n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only R5 350 n/a PMBs o
Arthroscopy n/a R3 150 n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only R10 000 n/a PMBs o
Minor gynaecological laparoscopic procedure nfa R3 150 n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only R5 350 n/a PMBs o
Dental n/a R3 150 R3 200 R4 200 R5 100 R5 350 R5 100
Excision lesion- benign and malignant nfa R3 150 R3 200 R4 200 R5 100 R5 350 R5 100
Joint replacements- arthroplasty nfa R3 150 n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs or
g&:z?;ﬁg‘ﬁ;::;:gd neck treatment - n/a R3 150 n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs o
Laminectomy and spinal fusion n/a R3 150 n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs o
Nissen fundoplication- reflux surgery n/a R3 150 n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only R25 500 n/a PMBs 0
Hysterectomy, except for cancer nfa R3 150 n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only R18 800 n/a PMBs o
Laparoscopic hemi colectomy nfa R3 150 n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only R6 500 n/a PMBs o
Laparoscopic inguinal hernia repair nfa R3 150 n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only R6 500 n/a PMBs ol
Laparoscopic appendectomy nfa R3 150 n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only R6 500 n/a PMBs o

Adenoidectomy, myringotomy - grommets,
CerelEsEmy n/a n/a R3 900 R3 900 R3 900 R4 100 R3 900

Speciality Healthcare Options

Wide Range of Options

Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Sub-limits

Chronic Conditions

Laparoscopy, hysteroscopy, endometrial ablation n/a n/a n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only n/a PMBs only R10 000 n/a PMBs o

Exclusions and Limitations

. - *. ey = _
Scheme Specific Exclusions*: 2024 Additional non-PMB co
Apart from the general exclusions of the scheme as listed under the hospitalisation section and related treatment for The following non-PMB conditions are co Page 23
the following procedures are excluded, unless a PMB: Mumed and MedX options: Contributions
x . X X 1. Circumcisions Page 24
Applicable to the MedX Options Applicable to the SelfSure Option 5 Tonsillectomies and adenoidectomies
e Deep brain implants (e.g. for Parkinson'’s Disease) and internal nerve stimulators. e All spinal surgery (including neck), except in the event of acute injury. 3. Endoscopic Sinus surgery
e Corneal transplants. e Alljoint replacements, except in the event of acute injury. 4. Arthroscopy knee
e Cochlear implants. e Laminectomy and spinal fusion. 5. Ligamentand tendpn repairs — shoulder, wrist, knee and ankle Managed Care Limitations
e Bunion surgery. 6. Carpal Tunnel repair
e All spinal surgery (including neck), except in the event of acute injury. 7. Sterilisations
e Alljoint replacements, except in the event of acute injury. 8. Impacted wisdoms
e Laminectomy and spinal fusion. *Refer to page 21 for a list of scheme specific exclusions (scheme rules apply). 9. Gastroscopy for GORD Page 27
10. Wedge/matrix excision nail Contact Details

*PMSA: All Prescribed Minimum Benefits are covered in full, without any co-payment required. In instances where a co-payment Page 28
is not specified, and the procedure is not a Prescribed Minimum Benefit, the procedure can be funded from your PMSA.
Page 29
Page 30

16 CompCare Medical Scheme Benefit Guide | 2024 compcare.co.za Member Guide




Sub-limits for Surgical Prosthesis, Electronic and Nuclear Devices and Appliances: 2024

Surgical Internal

Prosthesis

2.1 Coronary artery stents
(Subject to surgical internal
prosthesis Overall Annual
Limit (OAL))

2.2 Other stents

(Subject to surgical internal
prosthesis Overall Annual
Limit (OAL))

2.3 Heart valves etc.
(Subject to surgical internal
prosthesis Overall Annual
Limit (OAL))

2.4 Orthopaedic prosthesis
(Subject to surgical internal
prosthesis Overall Annual
Limit (OAL))

2.5 Artificial limbs

(Subject to surgical internal
prosthesis Overall Annual
Limit (OAL))

2.6 Other prosthesis
(Subject to surgical internal
prosthesis Overall Annual
Limit (OAL))

Description

Stents (max of 3)

Medicated stents
(max 3 stents)

Abdominal aortic
aneurism stents

Carotid stents
Renal stents
Aneurysm coils

Heart valves (Mitral
etc)

Hip prosthesis
Knee prosthesis
Shoulder prosthesis
Elbow prosthesis
Ankle prosthesis
Wrist prosthesis
Finger prosthesis

Spinal instrumentation
— per level limited
to 2 levels and
1 procedure per
beneficiary per year

Spinal cages

Spinal implantable
devices

Internal fixators for
fractures

Through knee
Below knee
Above knee
Partial foot
Partial hand

Below elbow

Above elbow

Intra ocular lenses

Bladder sling

Hernia mesh

Vascular grafts

Frequency Pinnacle Dynamix Symmetry SelfSure Mumed UniSave
Subject to surgical internal prosthesis Overall Annual Limit (OAL) and a limit of R14 000 per stent.
Annual
Subject to surgical internal prosthesis Overall Annual Limit (OAL) and a limit of R22 500 per stent.
Subject to surgical internal prosthesis Overall Annual Limit (OAL)
Annual R33 000 R33 000 R33 000 R33 000 R33 000 R33 000
R6 300 R6 300 R6 300 R6 300 R6 300 R6 300
R44 000 R44 000 R44 000 R44 000 R44 000 R42 000
Annual R30 000 R30 000 R30 000 R30 000 R28 350 R28 350
R40 000 R38 850 EXCLUDED EXCLUDED EXCLUDED PMSA*
R40 000 R38 850 EXCLUDED EXCLUDED EXCLUDED PMSA*
R40 000 R38 850 EXCLUDED EXCLUDED EXCLUDED PMSA*
R38820 R37 275 EXCLUDED EXCLUDED EXCLUDED PMSA*
R38 820 R37 275 EXCLUDED EXCLUDED EXCLUDED PMSA*
R38 820 R37 275 EXCLUDED EXCLUDED EXCLUDED PMSA*
R24 000 R23 000 EXCLUDED EXCLUDED EXCLUDED PMSA*
Annual
R30 000 for first level
and R58 000 for two and R24 150 EXCLUDED EXCLUDED EXCLUDED PMSA*
more levels
R33 600 R31 000 EXCLUDED EXCLUDED EXCLUDED PMSA*
Subject to surgical Subject to surgical Subject to surgical Subject to surgical
internal prosthesis OAL internal prosthesis OAL EXCLUDED EXCLUDED internal prosthesis OAL internal prosthesis OAL
R31 000 R28 000 EXCLUDED R21 000 EXCLUDED R17 000
Subject to surgical internal prosthesis Overall Annual Limit (OAL)
Subject to surgical internal prosthesis Overall Annual Limit (OAL)
Subject to surgical internal prosthesis Overall Annual Limit (OAL)
Annual Subject to surgical internal prosthesis Overall Annual Limit (OAL)
Subject to surgical internal prosthesis Overall Annual Limit (OAL)
Subject to surgical internal prosthesis Overall Annual Limit (OAL)
Subject to surgical internal prosthesis Overall Annual Limit (OAL)
R5 000 R4 000 PMBs PMBs PMBs R3 000
R9 500 R9 000 PMBs PMBs PMBs R9 000
Annual
R9 800 R9 300 PMBs PMBs PMBs R9 300
R31 500 R30 000 PMBs PMBs PMBs R16 600

*PMSA: All Prescribed Minimum Benefits are covered in full, without any co-payment required. In instances where a co-payment
is not specified, and the procedure is not a Prescribed Minimum Benefit, the procedure can be funded from your PMSA.

17 CompCare Medical Scheme

Benefit Guide

| 2024

compcare.co.za

Speciality Healthcare Options

Wide Range of Options

Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Sub-limits

Chronic Conditions

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

Managed Care Limitations

Contact Details

Member Guide




Sub-limits for Surgical Prosthesis, Electronic and Nuclear Devices and Appliances: 2024 (Continued)

ST

Speciality Healthcare Options

Surgical Internal . . . . .
; Description | Frequency Pinnacle Dynamix Symmetry SelfSure Mumed UniSave
Prosthesis
Internal cardiac . L . o
e s Subject to surgical internal prosthesis Overall Annual Limit (OAL)
Single chamber . N . -
pacemaker Subject to surgical internal prosthesis Overall Annual Limit (OAL)
Dual chamber . A . .
2.7 Electronic and nuclear devices e Subject to surgical internal prosthesis Overall Annual Limit (OAL)
(Subject to PMBs) Internal nerve Annuel
stimulators R131 250 R131 250 EXCLUDED EXCLUDED EXCLUDED EXCLUDED EXCL
Cochlear implants
and Bone Anchored R231 000 R231 000 EXCLUDED EXCLUDED EXCLUDED EXCLUDED
Hearing Aids (BAHA)
Insulin pumps R26 775 R26 775 EXCLUDED EXCLUDED EXCLUDED PMSA*
Overall limit Annual R38 850 R20 000 R13 860 R13 125 R12 600
Hearing aids 1 pe%etaerr'vil\’ea”\/ R26 250 R20 000 R11 550 R10 500 R9 500
Artificial eyes 5 year interval R26 250 R20 000 R13 650 R13 000 R12 600
BP monitor 3 year interval R780 R735 R735 R735 R735
Glucometer 3 year interval R780 R735 R735 R735 R735
Humidifier 3 year interval R330 R330 R315 R315 R315
Nebuliser 3 year interval R630 R630 R630 R630 R630
Breast pump Per pregnancy R3 150 R3 150 R3 150 nfa n/a
Moonboot Annual R2 625 R2 625 R2 625 R2 625 R2 625
Elbow crutches Annual R780 R780 R770 R770 R770
CPAP machines 3 year interval R11 800 R11 800 EXCLUDED EXCLUDED EXCLUDED
Apnoea monitors for  Once per beneficiary Subject to PMSA
2.8 Surgical appliances infants < 1yr per lifetime R11550 R11550 R11550 EXCLUDED EXCLUDED o)
(Subject to day-to-day benefits) g, ¢ 5 callipers Annual R860 R860 R860 R860 R860
Rigid back brace Annual R6 300 R6 300 R3 460 EXCLUDED EXCLUDED
Sling clavicle brace Annual R630 R630 R630 EXCLUDED EXCLUDED
Wigs Annual R2 300 R2 300 R2 300 EXCLUDED EXCLUDED
Bra’s for breast
prosthesis after 2 per annum R3 250 R3 250 R3 250 R1 200 R1 200
mastectomies
Breast prosthesis Annual R3 880 R3 880 R3 880 R1 200 R1 100
Commodes 3 year interval R2 400 R2 400 R2 400 R1 200 R1 100
Wheelchairs 3 year interval R5 000 R4 830 R4 830 R1 200 R1 100
Swivel Bath chairs 3 year interval R2 110 R2 000 R2 000 EXCLUDED EXCLUDED
Walking frames 3 year interval R1 200 R1 200 R1 200 EXCLUDED EXCLUDED
Rehabilitative foot Annual R3 880 R3 880 R2310 R1 200 R1 200
orthotics
219/ Wearable devices c|;/ivr§2§2|§nd|\?vvivcifﬁ a Annual Available savings uptoa Available savingsuptoa Available savings up to a EXCLUDED EXCLUDED Subject to PMSA
: : maximum of R3 570 maximum of R3 570 maximum of R3 570
valid NAPPI code
. Elastic stockings R2 310 R1785 R1 200 R945 R715 Subject to PMSA
fét?)jigctlgzg?/-to-day benefits) _FUlllength stockings Annual R2 310 R1785 R1200 R945 R715 Subject to PMSA
Anti-embolic stockings R2 310 R1785 R1 200 R945 R715 Subject to PMSA

* Prescribed Minimum Benefits (PMBs) are covered in full, without any co-payment required. In instances where a co-payment is not specified and the procedure is not a PMB, the

procedure may be funded from a member's PMSA or accumulated savings.

18

Benefit Guide | 2024

CompCare Medical Scheme

compcare.co.za

Page 9

Page 23
Page 24

EXCLUDED EXCLUDED

Wide Range of Options

Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Sub-limits

Chronic Conditions

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

Managed Care Limitations

EXCLUDED PMSA

PMBe__ s

Contact Details

Member Guide




Chronic Conditions Covered: Effective 1January 2024

Chronic Conditions

Addison’s disease *

Allergic rhinitis

Angina

Ankylosing spondylitis
Anorexia nervosa

Asthma *

Attention deficit disorder
Barrett’s oesophagitis

Bechet’s disease

Benign prostatic hyperplasia
Bipolar mood disorder *
Bronchiectasis *

Bulimia nervosa

Cardiac arrhythmias *
Cardiomyopathy *

Chronic renal failure *
Congestive cardiac failure *
Conn’s syndrome

Chronic obstructive pulmonary disease *
Chronic bronchitis

Connective tissue disorders (mixed)
Coronary artery disease *
Crohn’s disease *

Cushing’s syndrome

Cystic fibrosis

Deep vein thrombosis

Diabetes insipidus *

Diabetes mellitus type 1 and 2 *
Emphysema

Epilepsy *

Generalised anxiety disorder
Glaucoma *
Gastro-oesophageal reflux disease
Gout/hyperuricemia

Haemophilia *

19 CompCare Medical Scheme

Pinnacle Dynamix Symmetry SelfSure Mumed UniSave MedX
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes No No No No No
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No No
Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No
Yes No No No No No No
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes No No No No
Yes No No No No No No
Yes Yes No No No No No
Yes No No No No No No
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Yes No No No No No No
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Yes No No No No No No
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No No
Yes Yes No No No No No
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes Yes No No No
Yes Yes No No No No No
Yes No No No No No No
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No No
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes No No No No No
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes No No No No No
Yes Yes No No No No No
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Benefit Guide

2024

compcare.co.za

Speciality Healthcare Options

Wide Range of Options

Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Sub-limits

Chronic Conditions

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

Managed Care Limitations

Contact Details

Member Guide




Chronic Conditions Covered: Effective 1January 2024

Chronic Conditions

HIV/AIDS *
Hormone replacement therapy

Huntington’s disease

Hypercholesterolemia/hyperlipidaemia *

Hypertension *
Hypoparathyroidism
Hypothyroidism *
Ischaemic heart disease
Migraine

Motor neuron disease
Multiple sclerosis *
Muscular dystrophy
Myasthenia gravis
Narcolepsy

Obsessive compulsive disorder
Osteoarthritis

Osteoporosis

Paget’s Disease of the Bone
Panic disorder

Paraplegia/quadriplegia

20 CompCare Medical Scheme

Pinnacle Dynamix Symmetry SelfSure Mumed UniSave MedX Self
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes e
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No No Ng
Yes Yes No No No No No N{
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yel Wide Range Of Options
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Ye
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No No N
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes €|
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No No N Options and Benefits
Yes Yes Yes No No No No N¢
Yes Yes No No No No No N
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes No No No No N CO'paymentS
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No No N
Yes No No No No No No N
Yes Yes No No No No No Nd¢ . .
Yes No No No No No No N{ SUb-lImlts
Yes Yes No No No No No N{
Yes Yes Yes Yes No No No N{
Yes Yes No No No No No N = o
Yes Yes Yes No No No No N¢ Chronlc condltlons

Benefit Guide

2024

compcare.co.za

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

Managed Care Limitations

Contact Details

Member Guide



Chronic Conditions Covered: Effective 1January 2024

Chronic Conditions Pinnacle Dynamix Symmetry SelfSure Mumed UniSave MedX Self_
Speciality Healthcare Options

Parkinson’s disease * Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Ye_
Pemphigus Yes Yes Yes Yes No No No Ng
Peripheral Arteriosclerotic disease Yes Yes No No No No No Nd¢
Polyarthritis nodosa Yes Yes Yes No No No No N¢ Wide Range Of Options
Post-traumatic stress syndrome Yes Yes Yes No No No No N
Psoriasis/psoriatic arthritis Yes No No No No No No N—
Pulmonary interstitial fibrosis Yes Yes Yes No No No No N¢
Rheumatoid arthritis * Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Ye options and Beneflts
Schizophrenia * Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Ye_
Scleroderma (systemic sclerosis) Yes Yes No No No No No N¢
Stroke Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No No Nd
Systemic lupus erythematosus * Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Ye_ CO'paymentS
Thrombocytopenic purpura Yes Yes No No No No No N
Ulcerative colitis * Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Ye
Unipolar mood disorder/major depression Yes Yes Yes No No No No N . .
Valvular heart disease Yes Yes Yes No No No No N{ SUb-lImlts
Vertigo Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No No N{

Zollinger-Ellison syndrome Ye

es Yes No No No No

z
o
zZ

Page 19

N
R

Chronic Conditions
Page 20

Page 22

Exclusions and Limitations

" Page 23

Page 23

Contributions
Page 24

Managed Care Limitations

Contact Details

21 CompCare Medical Scheme Benefit Guide | 2024 compcare.co.za Member Guide




Exclusions and Limitations

The scheme will pay in full, without co-payment or use of deductibles,
the diagnosis, treatment and care costs of the Prescribed Minimum
Benefits (PMBs) as per regulation 8 of the Medical Schemes Act.

Furthermore, where a protocol or a formulary drug preferred by the 1 7

scheme has been ineffective or would cause harm to a beneficiary,

the scheme will fund the cost of the appropriate substitution

treatment without a penalty to the beneficiary as required by 18

regulation 15H and 15l of the Medical Schemes Act. '

The following exclusions will apply to a member and any 19

registered dependants, unless the particular exclusion is covered '

under the statutory PMBs: 110

1. Unless otherwise provided for or decided by the Board of '
Trustees, expenses incurred in connection with any of the 111
following will not be paid by the scheme: :

1.1  All costs that are more than the annual maximum benefit to
which a member is entitled in terms of the rules of the scheme.

1.2 Subject to rule 8.4.1 of the of the scheme rules, a general
waiting period of 3 months may be applied to a member and
dependants from the date of joining the scheme.

1.3 Subject to rule 8.4.2 of the scheme rules, a condition specific
waiting period of not more than 12 months in respect of pre-
existing sickness conditions may be applied to a member and
dependants from the date of joining the scheme.

1.4  All costsincurred during waiting periods will not be covered.

1.5 Professional fees and expenses incurred by healthcare
professionals:

e After hours consultations according to member’s choice.

e Appointments not honoured.

e Charges for interest by health care providers.

e Costs incurred for insurance medical purposes.

e Fees for medical reports and motivations by any service
provider, unless required by the scheme. 112

e Discretionary conditions and services with hospital
admissions not authorised.

1.6 Costs for services rendered by:

1.6.1 Persons not registered with a recognised professional
body constituted in terms of an Act of Parliament of
the Republic of South Africa; or
22 CompCare Medical Scheme Benefit Guide | 2024

1.6.2 Any institution, nursing home or similar institution
except a state or provincial hospital not registered in
terms of any law of the Republic of South Africa.

Frail Care - accommodation and nursing services rendered
in convalescent or old age homes or similar institutions
catering for the aged or chronically ill.

Holidays for recuperative purposes, whether deemed
medically necessary or not.

All costs for rehabilitation for any particular sickness or
condition, except for PMBs.

Private nursing fees in respect of both mother and child in
postpartum cases.

Cosmetic procedures (Unless a PMB):

e All costs for cosmetic procedures/treatment/medication,
except if as a result of an accident, illness or disease.

e The costs of breast reduction and enlargement operations

are excluded, except in the case of a breast reconstruction

after a radical mastectomy.

Abdominal lipectomy.

Face lift.

Genioplasty.

Blepharoplasty.

Hair removal or implants.

Periodontal plastic procedures for cosmetic purposes.

Removal of scars, tattoos by salabrasion, chemosurgery

or any such skin abrasion.

e Removal of skin blemishes, port wine stains (vascular
birthmark).

e Surgery related to transsexual procedures.

e Otoplasty for bat ears.

e Nasal reconstruction, including septoplasties, osteotomies
and nasal tip surgery.

e Sclerotherapy are subject to medical specialist motivation.

Dental procedures and treatments:

e Dental extractions for non-medical purposes.

Bleaching of teeth that have not been root canal treated.
High impact acrylic dentures.

The cost of the use of gold in dentures.

Discretionary procedures — elective treatments and surgery
for personal reasons and not directly caused and related to
illness, accident or disease.

compcare.co.za

1.13 The treatment of artificial ins

defined in the Human Tissues /
except for PMBs.

1.14

1.15

1.16

1.17

1.18

1.19

In respect of infertility (PMB
services are excluded:

Circumcision, except in phi

be covered from the Hospital
from savings or Day-to-Day ris
or available. Any other contrac
will not be covered.

Reversal of vasectomies or t
Vasectomies and tubal ligatio
from the Hospital Benefits.

All costs related to the treatm
procedures of obesity, includin
stapling, wring of the jaw for w

All costs relating to a treatment
such treatment cannot be prove

The purchase of:

Page 3

Page 8

Assisted reproductive tech
including in-vitro fertilisation Page 9
Gamete intrafallopian tube tr/
Zygote intrafallopian transfer]
Intracytoplasmic sperm injec Page 10
Page 11
medical indications. Female o
X Page 12
‘ Page 13

Patented foods, including ba

the public.

e Contraceptives, unless specifically provided for in the

Medicine Formulary applicable to each respective medical
scheme option.
Vitamins and minerals (Unless a PMB).
Nutritional supplements and baby foods/milk substitutes.
Anabolic steroids.
Sunscreen agents.
Skin lightening treatments.
Sun glasses.

Page 17
Page 18
Page 19
Page 20
Page 22
Patent medicines and proprie
Applicators, toiletries and bea Page 23
Bandages, cotton wool and o o o
e
Tonics, slimming preparations Page 23
Household and biochemical r4 Page 24

Speciality Healthcare Options

Wide Range of Options

Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Sub-limits

Chronic Conditions

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

Managed Care Limitations

Contact Details

Member Guide




Exclusions and Limitations (continued)

1.20 Medication not registered by the Medicine Control Council, e Sexual disorders. 3. Benefits Excluded Insofar As
Under The PMB Benefits

unless otherwise specified, e.g. homeopathic medicines e Career guidance.

Speciality Healthcare Options

which are covered in certain medical scheme options and e Marriage counselling. 3.1 Medicine and injection material Page 3
subject to limits. 1.27 Costs incurred for surrogate parenting. 3.1.1 The following medicine, unless
1.21 Travelling expenses incurred by members, excluding 1 g products, devices and appliances: sector protocols and are authoris e

Wide Range of Options

benefits covered by Emergency Medical Services in the

? - e Oral appliances specified for the treatment of headaches. healthcare programme: Page 9
event of an emergency medical condition. e APS/Tense Therapy Machines. Any specialised drugs as def g

1.22 All costs, which in the opinion of the Medical Advisor are not e Back rest and/or seats. company (e.g. biological, tyrosind
medically necessary or appropriate to meet the healthcare e Contact lens solutions. not convincingly demo,nstrate Page 10 _ :
needs of the patient. e Chair seats, excluding wheelchair seats. advantage of more than 3 (three Page 11 Options and Benefits

1.23 Medical examinations or inoculations initiated by the employer. ° ggsmon;l ) or metastatic solid organ m

o ) o ) e Disposable nappies. .

1.24 The utilisation of certain specialised technologies to perform e Face creams. deemed cost effective for the sj Page 12
et o i
m'eﬁhod of performlng the procedgre is exc.:lu.ded unI§§s prior e Klaasvakie mattresses, mattresses or pillows. example sorafenib for hepatocell aqe
c||n|c'al motivation from the gttendmg. specialist practfuonq is o Linen savers and/or protectors and/or waterproof sheets. for colorectal and metastatic bre?
obtained more than 7 working days in advance, and subject e Prescription and non-prescription sunglasses. Page 17
to approval by the Medical Advisor of the medical scheme. e Protective gear. The scheme reserves the right Sub-limits
If authorised a co-payment of R5 000 will be levied. e Sheep skins. new medical technology, or i Page 18

1.25 Alternative and/or complementary health services that are e Shoe inserts. interventions, new drugs or me ZEA _
not supported by evidence based medicine are excluded: e Shower and bath rails. mid'ck'\”e'l'”"‘_lu‘j'n? ne\{cvhmdlfa Page 19

or technologies unless they ha Chronic Conditions

Acupuncture. 1.29 All healthcare costs relating to medical procedures,

Aromatherapy. e Evidence based efficacy in cl Page 20

Ayurvedics.

Chelation experimental, with insufficient evidence based outcomes o Affordability by the scheme.
elation therapy. age
are excluded. 3.1.2 Admission to hospital for the g

Colonic irrigation.

L]

L]

L]

L]

L]

« Iridology. 2. Limitation Of Benefits treatments which may be pro Page 23
e Masseurs. 2.1 The maximum benefits to which a member and his 3.1.3 MedX and MedX ED Options (hcen=afsn
L]

L]

L]

L]

prostheses or practices that may be new or deemed to be
Exclusions and Limitations

Osteopathy. dependants are entitled in any financial year are limited as « Admission to hospital for thd Page 23
Phytotherapy. set out in Annexure B.
Reflexology. 22
Traditional medicine.

medicines, excluding/unrelatg Contributions

Members admitted during the course of a financial year are may be administered to a paf Page 24
entitled to the benefits set out in the third column of Annexure doctor's room e.g. Aredia® infusions. Aclasta® injections,

1.26 Certain conditions relating to educational and/or psychological B, with the maximum benefits being adjusted in proportion Avastin® injections etc.
performance and/or behaviour, except for the PMBs: to the period of membership calculated from the date of Managed Care Limitations
e Behavioural problems. admission to the end of that particular financial year.

e Concentration/learning/reading problems.
e Co-ordination abnormalities.

Page 27

° Delaye.d speech development. arelimited to one month’s supply for every such prescription
e Dyslexia. or repeat thereof. Page 28
Page 29
Page 30

Unless otherwise decided by the Board of Trustees,

benefits in respect of medicines obtained on a prescription :
Contact Details

Member Guide

23 CompCare Medical Scheme Benefit Guide | 2024 compcare.co.za



Contributions Per Option Effective 1January 2024 (All Values In Rand Unless Otherwise Specified)

. Principal Adult Child Principal Adult Child
Pl nnac le Member Dependant Dependant* S e l-fS ure Member Dependant Dependant
Risk 7 350 5721 2 036 Total monthly contribution 5032 5032 1260
Savings 1837 1430 °08 Annual Benefit Amounts for 2024
Total monthly contribution 9 187 7 151 2544

Day-to-Day Benefit 6 500 4 500 2310
Annual Benefit Amounts for 2024 Day-to-Day Extender Benefit 6 500 PB to a maximum of 10 000 PMF
Savings 22 044 17 160 6 096
AFB 4788 3720 1296 Mumed Principal Adult Child
Total Day-to-Day 26 832 20 880 7392 Member _ Dependant __Dependant
Threshold 30 492 23 400 8148 Total monthly contribution 4826 3762 1356
SPG 3660 2520 756 Annual Benefit Amounts for 2024
———— Adult Child AFB 7320 4560 1860
. rincipa u i
Dyna mix Member Dependant Dependant*
Risk 6518 5092 1818 UniS Principal Adult Child
Savings 1060 828 295 Nioave Member Dependant Dependant
Total monthly contribution 7578 5920 2113 RISk e a0 2
Savings 803 671 240
Annual Benefit Amounts for 2024 o,
Total monthly contribution 3652 3 050 1094
Savings 12 720 9936 3540
AFB 3624 2808 1008 Annual Benefit Amounts for 2024
Total Day-to-Day 16 344 12 744 4548 Savings 9636 8052 2880
Threshold 26 569 20379 7 428
SPG 10225 7 635 2880 Principal Adult Child
M edX Member Dependant Dependant*
Principal Adult Child Total monthly contribution 3428 3172 1107
Sym m et ry Member Dependant Dependant*
Risk 5464 4260 1542 S Principal Adult Child
Savings 607 473 171 el.fN et Member Dependant Dependant*
Total monthly contribution 6 071 4733 1713 Risk 1948 1948 689
Savings 343 343 121

Annual Benefit Amounts for 2024

Total monthly contribution 2291 2291 810
Savings 7 284 5676 2052
AFB 5 388 4 140 1440 Annual Benefit Amounts for 2024
Total Day-to-Day 12 672 9 816 3492 Savings 4116 4116 1452

24 CompCare Medical Scheme Benefit Guide | 2024 compcare.co.za

Speciality Healthcare Options

Wide Range of Options

Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Sub-limits

Chronic Conditions

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

Managed Care Limitations

Contact Details

Member Guide




i

Contributions Per Efficiency Discounted Option

: Principal Adult Child Principal
Pl n naCle @ Member Dependant Dependant* M U med @ Member Page 2

Speciality Healthcare Options

Risk 6538 5088 1821 Total monthly contribution 3917 Page 3

Savings 1634 1271 455 Annual Benefit Amounts for 2024

Total monthly contribution 8172 6 359 2276 Page 8
Annual Flexi Benefit (AFB) 7 056

Wide Range of Options

& Annual Benefit Amounts for 2024 Page 9
Savings 19 608 15252 5 460 Principal
AFB 4032 3144 1116 MedX@ Member Page 10
ibuti Options and Benefits
Tetl ryymiom ey 23 640 18 396 6576 Total monthly contribution 2 508 Page 1 P
Threshold 27 300 20916 7332

SPG 3660 2520 756 Page 12
Dynamix @ Principal Adult Child Page 13

Member Dependant Dependant*

Risk 5411 4221 1530 Page 17

Savings 880 687 248
Total monthly contribution 6 291 4908 1778 Page 18
Page 19

Savings 10 560 8244 2976
Page 20

AFB 3000 2340 840
Total Day-to-Day 13 560 10584 3816 Page 22

Threshold 23785 18219 6696
SPG 10225 7635 25880 Page 23
Principal Adult Child Page 23

Sym metry @ Member Dependant Dependant*

Page 24

C0-payments

Sub-limits

Annual Benefit Amounts for 2024

Chronic Conditions

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

Risk 4607 3584 1293
Savings 511 398 143
Total monthly contribution 5118 3982 1436

Managed Care Limitations

Annual Benefit Amounts for 2024

Savings 6132 4776 1716

AFB 4380 3396 1200 Page 21
Total Day-to-Day 10 512 8172 2916 Page 28
Page 29
Page 30

Contact Details

25 CompCare Medical Scheme Benefit Guide | 2024 compcare.co.za Member Guide




Managed Care Initiatives

CompCare offers members a number of Managed Care initiatives, which are all designed to ensure that members receive quality healthcare at an affordable cost. T Page 2

Speciality Healthcare Options

1. Chronic medication pre-authorisation All CompCare members and their dependants diagnosed

Members are required to register chronic medication prescriptions
with Universal to receive the chronic medication benefit. To
register your chronic medication prescription with Universal, you,
your doctor or your pharmacist needs to contact Universal or
send an e-mail. Application forms are no longer required.

with a chronic condition such as HIV/AIDS, asthma, diabetes,
hypertension etc., should register on the Disease Management
Programme. By registering, an individual will have access to
personalised health and wellness information. Members are
also invited to phone the disease management Call Centre
should they wish to speak to a nurse counsellor.

CompCare is committed to co Page 3
t

practices with honesty and in

continued and future success of

financial losses for schemes wh

' Page 8
Fraud presents increasing chall
often, it is undetected and goe Page 9

Wide Range of Options

Hospital utilisation management detriment of all members. Comp(
Universal Care offers a complete hospital utilisation management 5. Pathology management subscribed to a service that will e Page 10 . .
service. It is the member’s responsibility to ensure that all non- Universal Care provides a service that ensures that the fraud and other cri Options and Benefits
emergency hospital admissions are authorised. standard pathology guidelines are followed. rag o 'o .er crime anomymou
These must be authorised at least 48 hours prior to admission. The 6. Specialised dentistry management This service involves a Fraud
member, doctor or hospital may phone in for this authorisation. Universal Care offers a pre-authorisation service for all anonymously managed by an ext;
A penalty will apply for late requests for authorisations. specialised dentistry. Prior to having specialised dentistry, Confidentiality and anonymity arq Page 13 C0-payments
Emergency admissions must be authorised on the first working the member is required to obtain pre-authorisation. no 'mem'bber reporting suspected 9
gay afte{ agini.ssior][.hTh.eri.vvill119}3 a penalty hlc the m(imbfr 7. Trauma expense recovery be identified.
ogsglcr)];y ’?rea?c:w:eani orisation. 1his service aiso applies to Universal Care offers a service where medical expenses that What can be reported? Page 17 L.
: o are the liability of a third party are recovered for CompCare. Toll free number- 0 Sub-limits
Hospital at home benefit In most cases, these recoveries refer to road accidents in . ’ Page 18
CompCare has partnered with Quromed to provide a which a third party was involved. Fax: 0
our members the choice of being treated in the comfort & EMeraency evacuation o . Al
ur [ i r i r . - e
of their own home instead of be?ng admitted to hospital Netcare 911 offers an emergency evacuation service that Website: t Page 20 Chronic Conditions
for various illnesses. This is done in conjunction with the will transport members to the nearest hospital for treatment. WebApp: t age
patient's treating doctor. Members have access to this bgneﬁt in and outside of the Callback No (please call me’s) 0
. . borders of South Africa (worldwide). . Page 22
By receiving care at home, the patient can be supported . . . . How does it work? . S
in familiar surroundings while being closely monitored and ~ 9- Medical advice, information and assistance , . Exclusions and Limitations
receiving physical and virtual medical care by a dedicated Netcare 911 personnel, including paramedics, nurses and Anypne can report thelr SuspIciq Page 23
team of doctors, nurses and allied healthcare professionals. doctors, are available 24 hours a day to provide general Hotline, using the following meang ar ~ammiini~shian:
Access to this benefit is subject to pre-authorisation and medical information and advice. This is an advisory service, as a e Fraud . Page 23
referral from a treating doctor. telephone conversation does not permit an accurate diagnosis. Corruption Contributions
[ ) [ )
Disease management In addition to general medical advice, Netcare medical p ) Page 24
Universal Care offers a comprehensive disease management operators can also guide you through a medical crisis ® Unethical behaviour T o
service, including HIV/AIDS counselling. This service is situation, provide emergency advice and organise for you to * Misuse of funds
designed to empower members to manage their chronic receive the support you need. This is a 24/7/365 Fraud Hotline. Managed Care Limitations
g p g .
conditions more effectively. 10. Fraud'detectllon ) ) The Vuvuzela Hotline is part of CompCare’'s commitment to
Members are provided with telephonic counselling, e-mail Fraud is @ major problem in South Africa, and the healthcare 2ero tolerance for dishonest and e osi-=t ' = -
information, as well as online health and wellness information. arena is no exception. CompCare has been very successful Page 27
This information can be communicated to the patient via the in containing fraud by making use of a system of member Contact Details
disease management Call Centre, website, e-mail, fax, post and practitioner profiling and forwarding this information to P 28
and physical handout point. a private investigation unit. age
Page 29 -
CompCare Medical Scheme Benefit Guide 2024 compcare.co.za Member Guide
Page 30



Contact Details

Division

Ambulance (Netcare 911)

Contact number Operating hours E-mail address Postal address

customer.service@netcare.co.za P.O. Box 3455, Halfway House, 16

Speciality Healthcare Options

082911 24/7 /365

Mon to Fri 7h00 to 19h00,
Sat 08h00 to 13h00,
Excl. Public Holidays

Call Centre 0861222777 compcare@universal.co.za

Wide Range of Options

Claims Submissions

Contributions 0861222 777
Disease management 0861 222777
0 0860 111 900

Escalations 0861 222777
0861 222777
HIV/AIDS management 0860 111 900

Hospital account queries 0112081100

Hospital pre-authorisation 0860 111 090

Maternity management 0861222777
0860 111 090

Medicine management 0861 222777

Membership 0861222777

0861222777
0860 111 090

0800 390 003 (Toll free) or “Please
call me” number: ¥134*952#

Oncology management
Psychosocial Counselling

Trauma expense recovery (MVA) 0861 208 1168

Universal 360° 086 155 LIVE (5483)

Benefit Guide | 2024

CompCare Medical Scheme

27

2417 /365

Monday to Friday
08h00 to 17h00

Monday to Friday
08h00 to 17h00

Mon to Fri 7h00 to 19h00,
Excl. Public Holidays

Monday to Friday
08h00 to 17h00

Monday to Friday
08h00 to 17h00

Mon to Fri 07h00 to 17h00,
Sat 08h00 to 13h00,
Excl. Public Holidays

Monday to Friday
08h00 to 17h00

Monday to Friday
08h00 to 17h00

Monday to Friday
08h00 to 17h00

Monday to Friday
08h00 to 17h00

24171365

Monday to Friday
07h30 to 16030

Monday to Friday
08h00 to 17h00

compcare.co.za

compcare@universal.co.za

contributions@universal.co.za

diseasemanagement@universal.co.za

escalations@universal.co.za

diseasemanagement@universal.co.za

hospitalaccounts@universal.co.za

preauthorisation@universal.co.za

correspondence@universal.co.za

chronicmedicine@universal.co.za

membership@universal.co.za

oncology@universal.co.za

trauma@universal.co.za

360@universal.co.za

Private Bag X49,

Private Bag X49,

Private Bag X49,

Private Bag X49,

Private Bag X49,

Private Bag X49,

Private Bag X49,

Private Bag X49,

Private Bag X49,

Private Bag X49,

Private Bag X49,

Private Bag X49,

Private Bag X49,

Private Bag X49,

Rivonia, 212

Rivonia, 212§

Rivonia, 2124 Page 12
Rivonia, 2124 Page 13

Rivonia, 212§ page 17
Rivonia, 2128 Page 18

Page 19

Rivonia, 212
Page 20

Rivonia, 212§ Page 22
Rivonia, 2124 Page 23

Rivonia, 2128 Page 23
Rivonia, 2124 Page 24

Rivonia, 2128 universal.co.za

1inivercal cn 7a

Rivonia, 2128

Rivonia, 212§

Page 30

Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Sub-limits

Chronic Conditions

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

Managed Care Limitations

Contact Details

Member Guide




Member Guide

1. Rules of the scheme Waiting periods are applied when members join the scheme or
The scheme is governed by a set of rules submitted to and approved by the Registrar for according to the following instances:
Medical schemes. All terms and conditions are set out in detail in the rules of the scheme, e If you have never been a member/dependant or not covered on

which can be viewed at the office of the administrator. The rules of the scheme always apply of more than 90 days immediately before applying to the schen
during a dispute resolution. general waiting period of three months and twelve months condi_
2.  Membership pre-existing medical conditions. This will also be applicable to P
Who is eligible for membership? e If you have been on a medical scheme for a period of less tha Page 9
for membership within the three months of termination from ti

a condition specific waiting period of twelve months will apq
from any pre-existing condition, the scheme may impose an

previous scheme. The beneficiary will be entitled to the Presc Page 11

) ) ) e If you have been on a medical scheme for a period of more t
¢ A member‘s spouse or partner — a person with whom the member is legally married, or has membership within the three-month period from terminatio

a two-year or longer committed relationship akin to marriage, based on objective criteria of scheme, the general waiting period of three months will app
mutual dependency and a shared common household, married in terms of any law or traditional/ Prescribed Minimum Benefits.
customary marriage (marriage certificate/affidavit/suitable other certificate required). When does the benefit year start?

The scheme’s benefits year begins on 1 January and ends on 31
means that if you join the scheme on 1 January, you are entitle
year’s benefits and limits. However, if you join the scheme durii

Wide Range of Options

Membership is open to any individual or company/group, except where the member ceases
to be a permanent resident in the Republic of South Africa. The scheme provides cover for all

international students while studying in the Republic of South Africa. Options and Benefits

2.1 Who can be registered as dependants?

C0-payments

e Surviving spouse members - continuation of a surviving spouse of the main member is
allowed to continue on the medical aid, provided that they were registered at the time of
the main member’s death (marriage and death certificate required).

Sub-limits

¢ A child under the age of 27 — who is not in receipt of a regular remuneration of more only entitled to pro-rated benefits and limits, meaning that yo ) T
than the maximum social pension per month, or a child of any age due to being mentally appropriate proportion of the benefits and limits. Page 19 ) "
or physically challenged is a dependent of the member, or legally adopted child/children Please note: You have the opportunity to review and change yo Chronic Conditions
placed in your care and custody by virtue of a court order (legal proof required). the benefit year with effect from 1 January the next year. Once Page 20

e Full time student - Proof of registration of the current year is required from a secondary or the benefit year, you cannot change your plan during that bene
recognised tertiary institution and each year thereafter, in order for the dependant to qualify at 2.3  Proof of membership

child rates to a maximum of up to 27 years, thereafter Committee approval is required each year. Exclusions and Limitations

Every member shall be furnished with a membership card. You

e Part time students — an affidavit is required, stating that the child is unemployed and membership card when visiting a healthcare service provider
financially deper?dent. on .the. principal member. Prqof of rggistration as a student is required a hospital. You therefore need to ensure that your card is kept s
from the recognised institution. The dependant will be billed at adult rates. prove membership. Your membership card can also be downloa ge Contributi

e Unemployed child - (gp to a maximum age of 27) who is unemployed and financially 2.4 How do I go about changing my details? Page 24 ONEributions
dependent on the principal member (affidavit required). Complete a Member Update Information form, available from our offices at U386 ,

» Disabled/mentally challenged - a full medical report required upon application in order to or obtainable from our website (compcare.co.za). A member must notify the scheme within

qualify at child dependant rates. 30 days of any change of address, including the domicilium citandi et executandi (address at

Managed Care Limitations

2.2 How are waiting periods applied? which legal proceedings maybe instituted).
Prospective members are required to disclose all details in full of any sickness or medical The scheme shall not be held liable if a member’s rights are prejudiced ar farfaited ac a racuilt
condition for which medical advice, diagnosis, care or treatment was recommended and/or of the member neglecting to comply with the requirements of t Page 27

received prior to the twelve months period ending on the date on which application is made. Contact Details

Page 28
Page 29
Page 30

Member Guide

28 CompCare Medical Scheme Benefit Guide | 2024 compcare.co.za



25

Late joiner penalties

Late joiner penalties are applicable to an applicant or adult dependant of an applicant who, at the date
of application for membership or admission as a dependant, is older than the age of 35 years,
depending on the number of years that they have not belonged to a registered South African
medical scheme. This excludes beneficiaries who enjoyed coverage with one or more medical
schemes as from the date proceeding 1 April 2001, without a break in coverage exceeding three
consecutive months since 1 April 2001. Penalties shall be applied only to that portion of the
contribution relative to the late joiner and shall not exceed the following bands:

Penalty bands Maximum penalty

1 - 4 years 0.05 x contribution
5 - 14 years 0.25 x contribution
15 - 24 years 0.50 x contribution

25 + years 0.75 x contribution

The penalty is calculated as per the following formulas:
A = B minus (35+C)
Where in terms of the Medical Schemes Act No 131 of 1998:

2.6

29 CompCare Medical Scheme

A =number of years referred to in the first column of the table in subregulation (2), for purposes
of determining the appropriate penalty band;

B = age of the late joiner at the time of his or her application for membership or admission as a dependant;
C = the number of years of creditable coverage, which can be demonstrated by the late joiner.
Complaints and disputes:

Members may lodge their complaints telephonically or in writing to the scheme. The scheme’s
dedicated telephone number for dealing with telephonic complaints is 0861 222 777.

Call Centre agents will assist the member immediately if possible. All unresolved telephonic
complaints or complaints received in writing will be responded to by the scheme in writing
within 30 days of receipt thereof. Any dispute, which may arise between a member, prospective
member, former member or a person claiming by virtue of such member and the scheme or
an officer of the scheme, must be referred by the principal officer to a disputes committee
(appointed by the Board of Trustees) for adjudication.

On receipt of a request in terms of this rule, the principal officer must convene a meeting of the
disputes committee by giving not less than 21 days notice in writing to the complainant and all
the members of the disputes committee, stating the date, time and venue of the meeting and
particulars of the dispute.

The disputes committee may determine the procedure to be followed. The parties to any dispute
have the right to be heard at the proceedings, either in person or through a representative.

An aggrieved person has the right to appeal to the Council for Medical Schemes against the
decision of the disputes committee. Such appeal must be in the form of an affidavit and directed
to Council and shall be furnished to the Registrar not later than three months after the date on
which the decision concerned was made. See back cover page for contact details.

Benefit Guide | 2024

compcare.co.za

Visit Your Healthcare Provider Online

Medical Aid That Keeps You Connected

4

Page 2
Page 3
Page 8
Page 9
Page 10
Page 11

Page 12
Page 13

Page 17

Page 18

I

Page 19

Page 20

Page 22

Page 23

Page 23

Page 24

1

Connect with your healthcare provider from the comfort and safety of your own home with
uConsult™. Simply log on via your web browser from any device with an internet connection to

experience safe, streamlined and confidential healthcare technology.

Page 27

Page 28

Page 29

Speciality Healthcare Options

Wide Range of Options

Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Sub-limits

Chronic Conditions

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

Managed Care Limitations

Contact Details

Member Guide




Member Guide (continued)

3.  Contributions payable

The total monthly contributions payable to the scheme by or in respect of a member are
as stipulated in the contribution tables in the scheme rules. It shall be the responsibility of
the member to notify the scheme of changes in income that may necessitate a change in
contribution. Contributions shall be due monthly in arrears or advance, as stipulated in the
rules and payable by not later than the third day of each month.

Where contributions or any other debt owing to the scheme have not been paid within
three days of the due date, the scheme shall have the right to suspend all benefit payments
in respect of claims which arose during the period of default. In the event that payments
are brought up to date, and provided membership has not been cancelled, benefits shall be
reinstated without any break in continuity, subject to the right of the scheme to levy a reasonable
fee to cover any expenses associated with the default and to recover interest on the arrear
amount at the prime overdraft rate of the scheme’s bankers. If such payments are not brought
up to date, no benefits shall be due to the member from the date of default, and any such
benefit paid will be recovered by the scheme.

3.1 Savings

Your total annual savings contributions are advanced at the beginning of the benefit year
(Jan to Dec) for the full calendar year (Jan to Dec). Termination of membership during the
benefit year will result in savings being pro-rated. This pro-ration could result in savings
contributions being owed to the scheme. Should you terminate your membership with the
scheme, the savings balance is payable to the member or transferable to the new medical aid
in the 6th month after resignation from the scheme.

TR .0 EECOELA N S G AL

'5:'- Y - g L jl-

k.

30 CompCare Medical Scheme Benefit Guide | 2024 compcare.co.za

3.2 Termination of membership

Page 2
3.2.1 Resignation Speciality Healthcare Options
A member who, in terms of his/her conditions of employment, is Page 3
the scheme may notterminate his/her membership while he/she re
the prior written consent of his/her employer. A member of the sc Page 8
service of his/her employer shall, on the date of such terminatio
an individual member without re-applying or the imposition of a Page 9
not exist at the time of his/her resignation. —————————e——

Page 10
A member, who is not required in terms of his/her conditions of e
may terminate his/her membership of the scheme by giving one Page 11
rights to benefits cease after the last day of membership.
3.2.3 Deceased members Page 12
The dependants of a deceased member, who are registered Page 13
dependants at the time of such member’s death, shall be entitle
of the scheme without any new restrictions, limitations or wait
dependant/s has been orphaned, the eldest child may be deemed Page 17
younger siblings, the child dependant/s.
Members’ i Page 18
portions

Members’ portions arise when healthcare service providers are re Page 19
but the member still has to cover the cost of a co-payment applicd 9

or where levies are imposed. Members can refund the scheme

d
part of an employer group) or make use of the convenience of a Page 20

Wide Range of Options

3.2.2 Voluntary termination of membership
Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Sub-limits

Chronic Conditions

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

Managed Care Limitations

Contact Details

Member Guide



5. Benefits Specialist referral process

5.1 Choosing a benefit option A referral from a GP is required before seeking treatment form a specialist. failina which will
Members are entitled to benefits during a financial year, as per the rules of the scheme and attract a 30% co-payment on the visit as well as related services Page 2
such benefits extend through the member to his/her registered dependants. A member must, Members are required to notify the scheme of a specialist visit pri Speciality Healthcare Options
on admission, elect to participate in any one of the available options detailed in the rules of a “Spec Auth”. This can be done by contacting the call centre Page 3
the scheme. specauth@universal.co.za.
If you are a member of an employer group, your choice may be limited to the options agreed The following information is required: Page 8
on between you and your employer. If you join as an individual, you may choose any of the , . . .
various options according to your needs and affordability. e The referral letter from the member’'s GP on the practice letter Wide Range of Options
5.2 Option changes e The medical aid number. Page 9
A member is entitled to change from one to another benefit option subject to the following e The name of dependent. Page 10
conditions. The change may be made only with effect from 1 January of any calendar year. e The member’s correct contact numbers.

Options and Benefits
Application to change from one benefit option to another must be in writing and lodged with P

the scheme within the period notified by the scheme.

The intended date of specialist consultation.

Page 11

e The specialist's name, practice number and contact details.

5.3 Pro-rated b.e.neﬁts ‘ B . Should a specialist refer the member to another specialist, the refe Page 12
If members join the scheme later than 1 January during a specific year, pro rata annual benefits referring to the other specialist needs to be provided (the visit t CO0-payments
will apply until the end of the year. From 1 January the following year, members will qualify for have been authorised). The member does not go back to their G Page 13

the full annual benefit. in this instance.

6. How do | submit a claim? A GP referral is not required in the following cases: Page 17
Members are not required to complete a claim form. Simply sign all accounts and invoices « One gynaecologist visit per female, over the age of 16, per yea
and submit them directly to the scheme. S ' ’ Page 18
6.1 e One urologist visit per male, over the age of 40, per year.

Electronic claims

Sub-limits

Most service providers have the facility to submit claims electronically. These claims are then paid ‘ Paed.lat.rloa.n.consu'ltat|ons for children under the age of 2. Page 19
directly to the service provider, subject to the available limit, ensuring a very short processing e Specialist visits during pregnancy. Chronic Conditions
turn-around time. However, it is the member’s responsibility to ensure that the claim/s reaches e Oncologist consultations, as this will be approved as part of Page 20
the medical aid within the four month time period from the date of treatment and to check claims Programme.
state.ments for accuracy and validity of the claims submitted by the service providers. « Optical and dental specialist consultation (ophthalmologists an Page 22
6.2 _|E_mall/scan ot clai | 4 ol ) boreh e Where multiple specialist visits have been authorised. B Exclusions and Limitations
o ensure that claims are promptly processed, please ensure that your name, membership b . ..
number and contact number/s are on the claims and must be legible. Claims must be 6.4 Ov'er the.C.oun.ter.Medlcmes (0TC) _ _
submitted within the four-month period from the date of treatment. This medicine is dispensed by a registered pharmacist, who Page 23
Email: compcare@universal.co.za for minor ai]ments that do not requi!'e a general.prac.titioner co 9 Contributions
Post: Universal Healthcare Administrators (Pty) Ltd a consultation fee that your GP will normally invoice you. Pld P 2%
Private Bag X49 guide for the OTC rules and limits applicable to your option. T age
Rivonia, 2128 homeopathic medication.

6.3 How does the claims process work?

Claims are settled on a weekly basis for payment to the service providers or members.
Members will receive a monthly detailed statement of claims transactions and of all payments

made to the member and/or service providers. Kindly ensure that the scheme has your correct
banking details to allow for electronic payment. It is ultimately the member’s responsibility to Page 27
ensure that claims are submitted timeously for payment.
Page 28
Page 29
Page 30

Managed Care Limitations

Contact Details

Member Guide

31 CompCare Medical Scheme Benefit Guide | 2024 compcare.co.za



Page 10
Complaints eg Page 11
Medical Sche
Tel: 0861 Page 12
Email: complg
Web: medica Page 13
Page 17
Page 18

Page 19
This brochure is a summary of the benefits of CompCare Medical Scheme. All informatt
Scheme benefits and contributions is subject to formal approval by the Council for M{
members will receive a detailed member brochure, as approved. The final registered H Page 20
All limits are pro-rated when a member or a beneficiary joins the scheme during the yt
to the end of that financial year. If you leave the scheme before the year is up and have
you will owe the scheme the advanced portion of the Medical Savings Account you ha Page 22
in advance for the full benefit year. This summary is for information purposes only and
In the event of a discrepancy between the summary and the rules, the rules will preva Pa e 23
CompCare Medical Scheme is administered by Universal Healthcare Administrators (H g
\ Page 23
Administered by <& 2 U niversa I
N
Page 24

Contact Details

CompCare Medical Scheme:

Universal Place, 15 Tambach Road,
Sunninghill Park, Sandton

PO Box 1411, Rivonia, 2128

Tel: 0861222777
Email: compcare@universal.co.za
Web: compcare.co.za

Speciality Healthcare Options

Wide Range of Options

Options and Benefits

C0-payments

Sub-limits

Chronic Conditions

Exclusions and Limitations

Contributions

Managed Care Limitations

Contact Details

Member Guide



https://universal.co.za/

	Cover
	Spciality Bundles 1
	Spciality Bundles 2
	Spciality Bundles 3
	Spciality Bundles 4
	Spciality Bundles 5
	Spciality Bundles 6
	Wide Range of Options 1
	Wide Range of Options 2
	Options and Benefits 1
	Options and Benefits 2
	Options and Benefits 3
	Options and Benefits 4
	Options and Benefits 5
	Options and Benefits 6
	Co-payments
	Sub-limits 1
	Sub-limits 2
	Chronic Conditions 1
	Chronic Conditions 2
	Chronic Conditions 3
	Exclusions and Limitations 1
	Exclusions and Limitations 2
	Contributions 1
	Contributions 2
	Managed Care
	Contact Details
	Member Guide 1
	Member Guide 2
	Member Guide 3
	Member Guide 4

	Button 6: 
	Button 72: 
	Button 7: 
	Button 104: 
	23: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	24: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Button 531: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 28: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 29: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 30: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 31: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Button 530: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Button 529: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	20: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	22: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	21: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Button 528: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 25: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 26: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	17: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	19: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	18: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Button 527: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 22: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 23: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 21: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	14: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	16: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	15: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Button 526: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 19: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 20: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	11: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	13: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	12: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Button 525: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 17: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 18: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Button 524: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	8: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	10: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	9: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Button 523: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 11: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 12: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 13: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 14: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 15: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 16: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	5: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	7: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	6: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Button 522: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 9: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 10: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	2: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	4: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	3: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Button 521: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 3: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 4: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 5: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 6: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 7: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Page 8: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 

	Button 532: 
	Button 533: 
	Button 534: 
	Button 535: 
	Button 536: 
	Button 537: 
	Button 73: 
	Button 106: 
	Button 107: 
	Button 74: 
	Button 108: 
	Button 109: 
	Button 75: 
	Button 110: 
	Button 111: 
	Button 76: 
	Button 112: 
	Button 113: 
	Button 77: 
	Button 114: 
	Button 115: 
	Button 78: 
	Button 116: 
	Button 117: 
	Button 79: 
	Button 118: 
	Button 119: 
	Button 545: 
	Button 551: 
	Button 541: 
	Button 543: 
	Button 547: 
	Button 540: 
	Button 549: 
	Button 544: 
	Button 546: 
	Button 552: 
	Button 542: 
	Button 548: 
	Button 550: 
	Button 80: 
	Button 120: 
	Button 121: 
	Button 81: 
	Button 122: 
	Button 123: 
	Button 82: 
	Button 124: 
	Button 125: 
	Button 83: 
	Button 126: 
	Button 127: 
	Button 84: 
	Button 128: 
	Button 129: 
	Button 85: 
	Button 130: 
	Button 131: 
	Button 86: 
	Button 132: 
	Button 133: 
	Button 87: 
	Button 134: 
	Button 135: 
	Button 88: 
	Button 136: 
	Button 137: 
	Button 89: 
	Button 138: 
	Button 139: 
	Button 90: 
	Button 140: 
	Button 141: 
	Button 91: 
	Button 142: 
	Button 143: 
	Button 92: 
	Button 144: 
	Button 145: 
	Button 93: 
	Button 146: 
	Button 147: 
	Button 94: 
	Button 148: 
	Button 149: 
	Button 95: 
	Button 150: 
	Button 151: 
	Button 96: 
	Button 152: 
	Button 153: 
	Button 97: 
	Button 154: 
	Button 155: 
	Button 98: 
	Button 156: 
	Button 157: 
	Button 99: 
	Button 158: 
	Button 159: 
	Button 100: 
	Button 160: 
	Button 161: 
	Button 101: 
	Button 162: 
	Button 163: 
	Button 102: 
	Button 164: 
	Button 165: 
	Button 103: 
	Button 168: 


